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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been
following stories about...?

... possible
future

... the strikes by
Russian ... the public

invasion of rising cost ...the Royal sector
Ukraine  of living family workers

(A) (B) (9] (D)
Unweighted base 1080 1080 1080 1080
Weighted base 1080 1080 1080 1080
Very closely (4) 246 507 128 269
23% 47% 12% 25%
c ACD c
Fairly closely (3) 462 436 376 516
43% 40% 35% 48%
c c ABC
Not very closely (2) 278 102 379 219
26% 9% 35% 20%
BD ABD B
Not following at all (1) 69 24 183 56
6% 2% 17% 5%
B ABD B
Don’t know 25 11 14 21
2% 1% 1% 2%
NET: Very/Fairly closely 707 943 504 784
66% 87% 47% 73%
c ACD AC
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 347 126 562 275
32% 12% 52% 25%
BD ABD B
Mean 2.84 3.33 2.42 2.94
c ACD AC

requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... the Russian invasion of Ukraine

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working  working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151 202 192 210 325 353 402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151 53 96 737 343 762 318 616 464 913 151
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121 210 192 204 353 331 396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155 50 95 618 462 704 376 363 717 922 144
Very closely (4) 246 171 74 18 30 46 36 115 48 82 115 21 57 62 105 60 44 55 39 17 31 154 92 141 105 94 152 226 17
23% 32% 14% 15% 14% 24% 18% 33% 15% 21% 33% 14% 18% 22% 33% 24% 16% 22% 25% 34% 32% 25% 20% 20% 28% 26% 21% 24% 12%
c DEG 1 LMN * o Q* X c *
Fairly closely (3) 462 219 239 47 94 77 81 163 142 157 163 64 139 110 149 114 138 100 60 20 31 278 184 311 151 160 302 386 68
43% 41% 44% 39% 45% 40% 40% 46% 43% 40% 46% 41% 43% 39% 47% 45% 49% 41% 38% 39% 33% 45% 40% 44% 40% 44% 42% 42% 48%
U * o * *
Not very closely (2) 278 106 170 35 66 51 65 62 101 116 62 49 91 83 55 63 78 76 33 9 19 138 140 180 98 87 191 241 35
26% 20% 32% 29% 31% 26% 32% 17% 30% 29% 17% 31% 28% 29% 17% 25% 28% 31% 21% 18% 20% 22% 30% 26% 26% 24% 27% 26% 25%
B H H H K K o o o * hid * v *
Not following at all (1) 69 26 42 14 13 12 18 12 27 30 12 15 21 24 10 16 15 13 11 3 11 28 41 54 16 17 52 55 14
6% 5% 8% 11% 6% 6% 9% 3% 8% 8% 3% 9% 6% 9% 3% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 12% 5% 9% 8% 4% 5% 7% 6% 10%
H H o o X ok X v *
Don’t know 25 11 14 7 7 7 3 1 13 10 1 7 13 4 1 1 6 2 12 2 3 20 5 18 7 5 20 14 9
2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% * 4% 3% * 4% 4% 1% * * 2% 1% 8% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 6%
H H K o o PQR* o * b*
NET: Very/Fairly closely 707 389 313 65 124 122 117 278 190 239 278 85 196 172 254 174 182 154 99 37 62 432 276 452 255 254 453 612 86
66% 73% 58% 54% 59% 64% 57% 79% 57% 60% 79% 55% 61% 61% 79% 69% 65% 63% 64% 73% 65% 70% 60% 64% 68% 70% 63% 66% 60%
c DEFG 1 LMN * hid * w *
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 347 131 211 49 79 63 83 74 128 146 74 63 112 108 65 79 94 89 44 12 31 166 182 234 114 104 244 296 49
32% 25% 39% 40% 38% 33% 41% 21% 39% 37% 21% 41% 35% 38% 20% 31% 33% 36% 28% 24% 32% 27% 39% 33% 30% 29% 34% 32% 34%
B H H H H K K o o o * hdd * v *
Mean 2.84 3.03 2.66 2.61 2.69 2.84 2.67 3.09 2.66 2.76 3.09 2.62 2.75 2.75 3.10 2.86 2.76 2.81 2.89 3.05 2.88 2.93 2.71 2.79 2.93 2.93 2.79 2.86 2.66
c D DEFG 1 LMN * hdd * w a *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... the Russian invasion of Ukraine

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Very closely (4) 246 166 51 29 39 98 44 64 82 164 106 56 22 31 104 95
23% 24% 17% 29% 22% 24% 18% 26% 24% 22% 29% 21% 28% 27% 23% 27%
c * * * *
Fairly closely (3) 462 327 106 30 56 189 111 106 148 314 170 133 36 40 206 153
43% 48% 36% 29% 31% 47% 45% 43% 44% 42% 47% 49% 46% 34% 46% 44%
cD * * E E N * *
Not very closely (2) 278 146 94 39 57 92 75 54 83 196 69 62 13 29 99 79
26% 21% 32% 38% 32% 23% 31% 22% 24% 26% 19% 23% 17% 25% 22% 23%
B B* * * *
Not following at all (1) 69 28 38 3 23 20 11 15 13 56 11 12 4 10 26 19
6% 4% 13% 3% 13% 5% 5% 6% 4% 8% 3% 4% 6% 8% 6% 5%
8 M FG* * *
Don’t know 25 16 9 - 4 7 5 10 14 11 2 6 2 5 9 5
2% 2% 3% - 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% * 2% 2% 5% 2% 1%
* * ) * K*
NET: Very/Fairly closely 707 493 156 59 95 287 155 170 230 478 276 190 58 71 310 247
66% 72% 53% 58% 53% 71% 63% 68% 68% 65% 77% 70% 75% 62% 70% 71%
c * * € £ N * *
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 347 174 132 42 80 111 87 69 96 252 81 74 18 39 125 98
32% 25% 44% 42% 45% 27% 35% 28% 28% 34% 23% 27% 23% 34% 28% 28%
B B* FH* * *
Mean 2.84 2.95 2.59 2.84 2.64 2.92 2.78 291 292 2.80 3.04 2.89 3.00 2.84 2.839 2.94
C * * E E * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... the rising cost of living

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very closely (4)

Fairly closely (3)

Not very closely (2)

Not following at all (1)

Don’t know

NET: Very/Fairly closely

NET: Not closely/Not following at all

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1080

1080

507
47%

436
40%

102
9%

24
2%

11
1%

943
87%

126
12%

3.33

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
523 547
532 538
252 250
47% 46%
213 220
40% 41%
47 54
9% 10%
14 9
3% 2%
6 5
1% 1%
465 470
87% 87%
61 63
11% 12%
3.34 3.33

18-24
(D)
151

121

53
43%

34
28%

25
21%
FGH

3%

5%
EFGH

86
71%

28
23%
FGH

3.18

25-34
(E)
202

210

89
42%

91
43%

25
12%

2%

1%

180
86%

29
14%

3.27

Age

35-44

(F)
192

192

85
44%

80
42%

19
10%

3%

1%

165
86%

25
13%

3.28

45-54

(G)

210

204

97
48%

83
41%

14
7%

4%

1%

181
89%

22
11%

3.33

55-75
(H)
325

353

184
52%

147
42%

19
5%

1%

331
94%
DEF

22
6%

3.45
DEF

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

m
353

331

141
43%

125
38%

266
80%

57
17%

3.24

35-54 55-75 GenZ

0
402

396

182
46%

164
41%

33
8%

14
3%

1%

346
87%

47
12%

331

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Generation

Millennials  Gen X

(K) (L) (™M) (N)

325 181 323 295
353 156 321 284
184 66 140 129
52% 42% 44% 46%
147 49 133 126
42% 32% 41% 44%
L
19 30 36 19
5% 20% 11% 7%
MNO
3 4 9 8
1% 2% 3% 3%
- 7 3 2
- 4% 1% 1%
MNO
331 115 273 255
94% 74% 85% 90%
1) L L
22 34 44 27
6% 22% 14% 10%
NO [0}
3.45 3.18 3.27 3.33

Region
Baby
Boomer North Midlands South London
(0) (P) (Q) (R) (s)
281 262 282 236 151
320 253 281 245 155
172 146 117 100 72
54% 58% 41% 41% 47%
QR *
128 80 128 114 60
40% 32% 46% 46% 39%
P P *
17 23 29 23 16
5% 9% 10% 9% 10%
3 2 4 6 5
1% 1% 2% 3% 3%
- 2 3 3 2
- 1% 1% 1% 1%
300 226 245 214 132
94% 89% 87% 87% 86%
LM *
20 25 33 29 20
6% 10% 12% 12% 13%
3.46 3.47 3.28 3.26 331
LM QR *

Wales
(M
53

50

43
85%

12%

3.35

%

Scotland

(v)
9%

95

48
51%

84
88%

12
12%

3.34

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
737 343
618 462
279 228
45% 49%
265 170
43% 37%
50 52
8% 11%
14 10
2% 2%
9 2
2% *
545 398
88% 86%
64 62
10% 13%
3.33 3.34

Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Working  working Graduates graduates  group group
(X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
762 318 616 464 913 151
704 376 363 717 922 144
316 191 158 349 440 61
45% 51% 43% 49% 48% 42%
289 147 163 273 375 56
41% 39% 45% 38% 41% 39%
72 30 33 69 80 21
10% 8% 9% 10% 9% 15%
19 4 6 18 17 5
3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4%
8 3 3 8 9 *
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
605 338 321 622 815 117
86% 90% 88% 87% 88% 82%
91 35 39 87 98 26
13% 9% 11% 12% 11% 18%
3.30 3.41 3.31 3.34 3.36 3.20
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... the rising cost of living

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Very closely (4) 507 343 121 43 73 184 113 137 176 331 170 141 35 53 216 169
47% 50% 41% 42% 41% 45% 46% 55% 52% 45% 47% 53% 45% 46% 49% 48%
c * * £ * *
Fairly closely (3) 436 273 108 54 73 174 105 83 131 304 155 97 34 48 182 142
40% 40% 36% 54% 41% 43% 43% 33% 39% 41% 43% 36% 44% 42% 41% 41%
o * * *
Not very closely (2) 102 50 49 3 21 38 23 20 25 77 28 27 5 9 32 32
9% 7% 16% 3% 12% 9% 9% 8% 7% 10% 8% 10% 7% 8% 7% 9%
BD * * * *
Not following at all (1) 24 11 13 - 8 8 3 5 4 20 3 2 1 4 10 3
2% 2% 4% - 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
B * * * *
Don’t know 11 4 7 - 4 2 2 4 4 7 2 2 3 1 2 4
1% 1% 2% - 2% * 1% 2% 1% 1% * 1% 4% 1% * 1%
B * * K* *
NET: Very/Fairly closely 943 617 229 97 146 358 219 220 307 636 325 239 69 101 399 311
87% 90% 77% 97% 82% 88% 89% 88% 90% 86% 91% 89% 89% 88% 90% 89%
c c* * * *
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 126 61 62 3 29 46 26 25 29 97 31 29 6 13 42 35
12% 9% 21% 3% 16% 11% 10% 10% 8% 13% 9% 11% 8% 11% 10% 10%
BD * * * *
Mean 3.33 3.40 3.16 3.39 3.21 3.32 3.35 3.43 3.43 3.29 3.38 3.41 3.38 3.32 3.37 3.38
c * * E ) * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ...the Royal family

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151 202 192 210 325 353 402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151 53 96 737 343 762 318 616 464 913 151
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121 210 192 204 353 331 396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155 50 95 618 462 704 376 363 717 922 144
Very closely (4) 128 57 69 17 18 30 15 48 35 45 48 18 39 28 43 47 22 25 22 1 10 85 42 79 49 43 85 115 12
12% 11% 13% 14% 8% 16% 8% 14% 10% 11% 14% 11% 12% 10% 13% 18% 8% 10% 14% 2% 11% 14% 9% 11% 13% 12% 12% 12% 8%
G Q * o * *
Fairly closely (3) 376 181 194 40 85 72 72 108 125 143 108 58 120 104 95 84 106 75 61 18 31 206 170 258 118 133 243 314 58
35% 34% 36% 33% 41% 37% 35% 31% 38% 36% 31% 37% 37% 36% 30% 33% 38% 31% 39% 36% 33% 33% 37% 37% 31% 37% 34% 34% 40%
Not very closely (2) 379 173 202 41 74 56 73 135 115 129 135 52 108 96 124 82 114 88 43 20 32 218 160 233 146 130 249 329 48
35% 33% 37% 34% 35% 29% 36% 38% 35% 33% 38% 33% 34% 34% 39% 32% 41% 36% 28% 40% 34% 35% 35% 33% 39% 36% 35% 36% 34%
Not following at all (1) 183 112 67 18 31 31 42 61 49 73 61 23 48 54 58 38 34 54 27 8 22 100 83 126 57 53 130 153 25
17% 21% 12% 15% 15% 16% 21% 17% 15% 18% 17% 15% 15% 19% 18% 15% 12% 22% 18% 17% 23% 16% 18% 18% 15% 15% 18% 17% 18%
c Q X ok Q* *
Don’t know 14 8 7 5 3 4 2 1 8 5 1 5 7 2 - 2 5 3 1 3 - 8 6 9 6 4 10 11 *
1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% * 2% 1% * 3% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *
GH o X ok X *
NET: Very/Fairly closely 504 239 263 57 103 102 87 156 160 189 156 76 158 132 138 131 128 101 83 19 42 292 212 337 167 176 328 429 70
47% 45% 49% 47% 49% 53% 43% 44% 48% 48% 44% 49% 49% 46% 43% 52% 45% 41% 54% 38% 44% 47% 46% 48% 44% 48% 46% 47% 48%
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 562 285 269 59 104 86 115 197 164 202 197 75 155 150 182 120 148 142 70 28 54 318 244 359 203 183 379 482 74
52% 54% 50% 49% 50% 45% 57% 56% 49% 51% 56% 48% 48% 53% 57% 47% 53% 58% 45% 57% 56% 51% 53% 51% 54% 50% 53% 52% 51%
3 X ok X X
Mean 2.42 2.35 2.50 2.48 2.43 2.54 2.30 2.40 2.45 2.41 2.40 2.47 2.48 2.38 2.38 2.56 2.42 2.30 2.51 2.25 2.32 2.45 2.37 2.42 2.43 2.46 2.40 2.43 2.39
B G R X P X X

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ...the Royal family

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Very closely (4) 128 95 23 10 11 55 24 37 47 81 65 20 7 11 38 59
12% 14% 8% 10% 6% 13% 10% 15% 14% 11% 18% 7% 10% 10% 8% 17%
c * * £ L * * o
Fairly closely (3) 376 244 92 40 55 122 99 99 138 238 143 84 34 45 165 129
35% 36% 31% 40% 31% 30% 40% 40% 41% 32% 40% 31% 44% 39% 37% 37%
M * F 3 ) * *
Not very closely (2) 379 236 108 35 72 153 81 72 102 276 106 119 21 32 165 107
35% 35% 36% 34% 40% 38% 33% 29% 30% 37% 30% 44% 28% 28% 37% 31%
* * KMN * *
Not following at all (1) 183 99 69 15 39 72 38 35 45 138 44 43 13 26 71 51
17% 15% 23% 14% 22% 18% 15% 14% 13% 19% 12% 16% 17% 23% 16% 15%
B * * * *
Don’t know 14 8 5 1 2 4 4 4 8 7 - 5 2 1 5 4
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 1%
* * K* *
NET: Very/Fairly closely 504 339 115 50 66 177 124 137 185 319 208 103 41 56 203 188
47% 50% 39% 50% 37% 44% 50% 55% 54% 43% 58% 38% 53% 49% 46% 54%
c * * E EF J L L* *
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 562 335 177 49 111 225 119 108 148 414 150 161 34 58 235 158
52% 49% 60% 49% 62% 55% 48% 43% 43% 56% 42% 60% 44% 50% 53% 45%
B * GH* H | KM * *
Mean 2.42 2.50 2.23 2.46 2.22 2.40 2.46 2.57 2.56 2.36 2.64 2.30 247 2.37 2.39 2.57
c * * E E J L * * o

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... possible future strikes by public sector workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151 202 192 210 325 353 402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151 53 96 737 343 762 318 616 464 913 151
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121 210 192 204 353 331 396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155 50 95 618 462 704 376 363 717 922 144
Very closely (4) 269 162 105 26 44 50 51 97 70 101 97 32 72 77 88 74 65 51 38 13 28 167 102 183 86 104 164 237 27
25% 30% 20% 22% 21% 26% 25% 27% 21% 26% 27% 21% 22% 27% 27% 29% 23% 21% 25% 25% 30% 27% 22% 26% 23% 29% 23% 26% 19%
c * o * *
Fairly closely (3) 516 244 267 43 110 85 100 178 153 186 178 63 155 135 163 128 133 107 72 26 50 290 225 331 184 171 345 447 64
48% 46% 50% 35% 52% 45% 49% 50% 46% 47% 50% 40% 48% 48% 51% 51% 47% 43% 47% 51% 53% 47% 49% 47% 49% 47% 48% 48% 45%
D D D * o * *
Not very closely (2) 219 92 126 25 47 43 37 67 72 80 67 31 74 54 60 40 68 66 28 9 10 119 100 137 82 68 151 187 32
20% 17% 23% 21% 22% 22% 18% 19% 22% 20% 19% 20% 23% 19% 19% 16% 24% 27% 18% 17% 10% 19% 22% 20% 22% 19% 21% 20% 22%
U PU X ok X *
Not following at all (1) 56 26 28 18 6 7 14 10 24 22 10 21 11 15 10 9 12 17 8 2 7 28 27 41 15 15 40 40 14
5% 5% 5% 15% 3% 4% 7% 3% 7% 6% 3% 13% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 7% 5% 3% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 10%
EFGH MNO * hid * *
Don’t know 21 9 12 9 3 6 2 2 12 7 2 9 9 3 - 2 4 5 9 2 - 14 7 12 9 4 17 11 6
2% 2% 2% 7% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 6% 3% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 6% 3% - 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5%
EGH K NO o p* hid * b*
NET: Very/Fairly closely 784 405 372 69 154 136 151 275 223 287 275 95 227 212 251 202 198 157 110 38 78 457 327 514 270 276 509 684 91
73% 76% 69% 57% 73% 71% 74% 78% 67% 72% 78% 61% 71% 75% 78% 80% 70% 64% 71% 76% 82% 74% 71% 73% 72% 76% 71% 74% 64%
D D D D I L L R * hid R* *
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 275 118 154 43 53 50 51 77 97 102 77 52 85 68 69 49 80 83 36 10 17 147 127 178 97 84 191 227 46
25% 22% 29% 36% 25% 26% 25% 22% 29% 26% 22% 33% 26% 24% 22% 19% 28% 34% 23% 21% 18% 24% 28% 25% 26% 23% 27% 25% 32%
H o PU X ok X X
Mean 2.94 3.03 2.85 2.69 2.93 2.96 2.93 3.03 2.84 2.94 3.03 2.72 2.92 2.98 3.03 3.06 2.90 2.79 2.96 3.01 3.05 2.98 2.88 2.95 2.93 3.01 2.90 2.97 2.76
c D D D D I L L L R * hdd R* *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q1. How closely, if at all, have you been following stories about...? - ... possible future strikes by public sector workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Very closely (4) 269 188 60 21 32 101 69 67 96 172 96 79 21 33 123 90
25% 28% 20% 21% 18% 25% 28% 27% 28% 23% 27% 29% 28% 29% 28% 26%
c * * * *
Fairly closely (3) 516 347 131 38 77 202 114 122 161 355 178 134 39 54 224 165
48% 51% 44% 37% 43% 50% 46% 49% 47% 48% 50% 50% 51% 47% 50% 47%
Not very closely (2) 219 116 66 37 50 82 50 37 61 158 74 43 9 23 76 73
20% 17% 22% 37% 28% 20% 20% 15% 18% 21% 21% 16% 11% 20% 17% 21%
B* H* * *
Not following at all (1) 56 21 31 4 16 15 12 13 10 46 10 6 5 5 15 16
5% 3% 10% 4% 9% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 4%
8 M F * *
Don’t know 21 10 10 1 3 6 1 11 12 9 - 7 3 * 5 6
2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% - 2% 4% * 1% 2%
* * G J K K* *
NET: Very/Fairly closely 784 535 190 59 110 303 183 188 257 527 274 213 61 87 346 256
73% 78% 64% 58% 61% 75% 74% 76% 76% 71% 77% 79% 78% 75% 78% 73%
cD * * E E E * *
NET: Not closely/Not following at all 275 137 97 41 66 97 62 50 71 204 84 49 14 28 91 88
25% 20% 33% 41% 37% 24% 25% 20% 21% 28% 23% 18% 18% 24% 21% 25%
B B* FH* * *
Mean 2.94 3.04 2.76 2.76 2.71 2.97 2.98 3.02 3.05 2.89 3.01 3.09 3.04 3.00 3.04 2.96
D * * E E E J * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q2. Do you think the following
have too much, too little, or
about the right amount of power
in Britain today?

Trade
unions Workers Employers
(A) (B) (€)
Unweighted base 1080 1080 1080
Weighted base 1080 1080 1080
Too much 370 122 341
34% 11% 32%
B B
About the right amount 358 415 478
33% 38% 44%
A AB
Too little 203 414 104
19% 38% 10%
C AC
Don’t know 149 129 157
14% 12% 15%

rements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Trade unions

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Too much

About the right amount

Too little

Don’t know

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

1080

1080

370
34%

358
33%

203
19%

149
14%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (@]
523 547
532 538
195 173
37% 32%
194 162
37% 30%
98 101
18% 19%
44 102
8% 19%

18-24
(D)
151

121

30
25%

44
36%

22
19%

25
20%

Age
25-34 35-44
(E) (F)
202 192
210 192
45 49
21% 26%
92 65
44% 34%
H H
52 39
25% 21%
G
21 38
10% 20%

EH

45-54

(6)
210

204

70
34%

76
37%

27
13%

31
15%

55-75
(H)
325

353

175
50%
DEFG

81
23%

62
18%

34
10%

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

m
353

331

75
23%

136
41%

75
23%

46
14%

35-54

0
402

396

119
30%

141
36%

66
17%

69
17%

PUBLIC
Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB

55-75 GenZ

(K)
325

353

175
50%

81
23%

62
18%

34
10%

L
181

156

34
22%

67
43%

28
18%

26
17%

Generation
Millennials  Gen X

(M) (N)
323 295
321 284

74 102
23% 36%

LM

115 103
36% 36%

o] o]

80 38
25% 14%

N

51 41
16% 14%

Baby
Boomer

(0)

281

320

159
50%
LMN

73
23%

57
18%

31
10%

Region
North Midlands South London
(P (Q) (R) ()
262 282 236 151
253 281 245 155
86 94 90 54
34% 33% 36% 35%
U *
69 120 71 50
27% 43% 29% 33%
PR *
65 41 38 25
26% 14% 16% 16%
QR *
34 27 46 25
13% 10% 19% 16%
Q *

Wales
(M
53

50

Scotland
(V)
96

95

22
23%

34
35%

27
29%
QR*

13
13%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
737 343
618 462
210 160
34% 35%
214 144
35% 31%
115 88
19% 19%
79 70
13% 15%

Employment status

Not
Working
(X) (M)
762 318
704 376
216 154
31% 41%
X
261 97
37% 26%
Y
137 66
19% 18%
90 59
13% 16%

Education

Non-

working Graduates graduates

@) (a)
616 464
363 717
103 267
28% 37%

z

144 214
40% 30%

a

74 129
20% 18%
43 106
12% 15%

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
327 41
36% 29%

¥
305 47
33% 33%

¥
172 29
19% 20%

*
117 27
13% 19%

11



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Trade unions

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/ Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave

(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (o) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Too much 370 253 72 45 52 164 89 65 88 282 219 41 21 34 126 165
34% 37% 24% 44% 29% 41% 36% 26% 26% 38% 61% 15% 27% 30% 28% 47%

C c* * H | LMN L* L* o]
About the right amount 358 240 93 25 46 129 87 96 134 225 90 104 38 39 153 110
33% 35% 31% 25% 26% 32% 35% 38% 39% 30% 25% 39% 49% 34% 34% 31%

* * E J K K* *

Too little 203 125 66 12 45 63 47 49 75 128 16 97 12 37 116 41

19% 18% 22% 12% 25% 15% 19% 20% 22% 17% 5% 36% 15% 32% 26% 12%
* F* KM K* KM* P

Don’t know 149 64 67 19 36 50 24 40 44 105 32 27 7 6 49 34

14% 9% 22% 19% 20% 12% 10% 16% 13% 14% 9% 10% 9% 5% 11% 10%
B * G* * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

12



Home

Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Too much

About the right amount

Too little

Don’t know

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1080

1080

122
11%

415
38%

414
38%

129
12%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (@]
523 547
532 538
67 54
13% 10%
230 182
43% 34%
c
188 221
35% 41%
47 81
9% 15%

18-24
(D)
151

121

17
14%

38
31%

52
43%

14
12%

25-34
(E)
202

210

23
11%

80
38%

86
41%

21
10%

Age

35-44

(F)

192

192

15
8%

73
38%

72
38%

31
16%

45-54
(6)
210

204

23
11%

72
35%

80
39%

28
14%

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Aggregated Age Breaks Generation
55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials Gen X
(H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N)
325 353 402 325 181 323 295
353 331 396 353 156 321 284
44 40 39 44 18 33 29
12% 12% 10% 12% 11% 10% 10%
152 118 145 152 56 110 114
43% 36% 37% 43% 36% 34% 40%
124 138 152 124 67 131 105
35% 42% 38% 35% 43% 41% 37%
34 35 60 34 16 47 35
10% 11% 15% 10% 10% 15% 12%

Baby
Boomer

(0)

281

320

42
13%

136
42%

112
35%

31
10%

North

(P)
262

253

29
11%

109
43%

98
39%

16
6%

Midlands

(Q
282

281

21
8%

104
37%

123
44%

34
12%

Region
South London
(R) (s)
236 151
245 155
25 30
10% 19%
Q*
84 69
34% 44%
*
93 35
38% 23%
s *
43 21
17% 14%

Wales
(M
53

50

Scotland
(V)
96

95

8%

30
31%

47
50%
o*

10
11%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
737 343
618 462
66 56
11% 12%
252 163
41% 35%
239 175
39% 38%
61 68
10% 15%

Employment status

Working

(x)

762

704

75
11%

274
39%

275
39%

80
11%

Not
working

()
318

376

47
13%

141
38%

139
37%

49
13%

Education

Graduates graduates

@)
616

363

42
12%

143
39%

144
40%

33
9%

Non-

(a)
464

717

80
11%

272
38%

270
38%

96
13%

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
104 17
11% 12%

¥
353 56
38% 39%

¥
359 50
39% 35%

*
106 20
11% 14%

13



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/ Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (o) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Too much 122 90 17 15 14 50 30 29 41 81 58 26 13 14 45 50
11% 13% 6% 15% 8% 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 16% 10% 17% 12% 10% 14%
C * * * *
About the right amount 415 264 103 48 58 163 96 99 130 285 181 76 32 42 170 150
38% 39% 35% 48% 32% 40% 39% 40% 38% 39% 51% 28% 41% 37% 38% 43%
* * L * *
Too little 414 264 128 23 73 157 96 88 134 280 79 144 28 58 190 112
38% 39% 43% 23% 41% 39% 39% 35% 40% 38% 22% 53% 36% 50% 43% 32%
D * * KM K* K* P
Don’t know 129 64 50 14 34 36 25 34 34 95 39 23 5 2 38 38
12% 9% 17% 14% 19% 9% 10% 14% 10% 13% 11% 9% 6% 1% 9% 11%
B * F* N * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Employers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Too much

About the right amount

Too little

Don’t know

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1080

1080

341
32%

478
44%

104
10%

157
15%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (@]
523 547
532 538
182 155
34% 29%
252 223
47% 41%
51 52
10% 10%
47 108
9% 20%

18-24
(D)
151

121

37
30%

51
42%

18
15%
GH

16
13%

25-34
(E)
202

210

69
33%

89
42%

31
15%

22
10%

Age

35-44

(F)
192

192

55
29%

78
41%

17
9%

42
22%
EH

45-54

(6)
210

204

75
37%

84
41%

12
6%

33
16%

55-75
(H)
325

353

106
30%

177
50%

26
7%

44
13%

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

m
353

331

105
32%

139
42%

49
15%

38
11%

35-54

0
402

396

130
33%

162
41%

29
7%

75
19%

55-75

(K)
325

353

106
30%

177
50%

26
7%

44
13%

GenZ

L
181

156

52
34%

65
42%

22
14%

17
11%

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC

Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Generation
Millennials  Gen X

(M) (N)
323 295
321 284

94 97
29% 34%
129 129
40% 46%

39 19
12% 7%

58 39
18% 14%

Baby
Boomer

(0)

281

320

98
31%

155
48%

24
8%

43
13%

North

(P)
262

253

103
41%
Qs

98
39%

22
9%

31
12%

Midlands

(Q
282

281

80
29%

137
49%

23
8%

41
15%

South

(R)
236

245

76
31%

99
40%

27
11%

43
18%

London

(s)
151

155

41
26%

69
45%

23
15%

22
14%

Wales
(M
53

50

Scotland
(V)
96

95

34
36%

39
41%

7%

14
15%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
737 343
618 462
183 157
30% 34%
287 191
46% 41%
66 39
11% 8%
83 74
13% 16%

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

221
31%

314
45%

75
11%

94
13%

Not

working Graduates graduates

()
318

376

120
32%

163
43%

29
8%

63
17%

Education

@)
616

363

116
32%

170
47%

40
11%

37
10%

Non-

(a)
464

717

224
31%

308
43%

65
9%

120
17%

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
293 46
32% 32%

*
410 62
45% 43%
¥

84 17

9% 12%
*

135 19

15% 13%

15



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q2. Do you think the following have too much, too little, or about the right amount of power in Britain today? - Employers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/ Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (€) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U] 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (o) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Too much 341 225 86 30 62 123 88 68 105 236 92 120 24 50 159 105
32% 33% 29% 30% 35% 30% 36% 27% 31% 32% 26% 45% 31% 43% 36% 30%
* * K * K*
About the right amount 478 315 117 46 66 190 112 109 153 325 198 93 40 44 195 175
44% 46% 39% 46% 37% 47% 46% 44% 45% 44% 55% 34% 51% 38% 44% 50%
* * LN L* *
Too little 104 66 32 7 12 45 16 31 45 60 28 26 8 13 42 25
10% 10% 11% 7% 7% 11% 7% 12% 13% 8% 8% 10% 10% 11% 9% 7%
* * J * *
Don’t know 157 76 63 17 39 47 30 41 38 119 40 30 6 9 47 45
15% 11% 21% 17% 22% 12% 12% 17% 11% 16% 11% 11% 8% 8% 11% 13%
B * FG* * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q3. How important, if at all, do you think it is to have trade unions to protect workers’ interests?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working  working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151 202 192 210 325 353 402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151 53 96 737 343 762 318 616 464 913 151
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121 210 192 204 353 331 396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155 50 95 618 462 704 376 363 717 922 144
Very important (4) 428 209 214 40 87 83 85 133 127 167 133 54 138 114 122 109 112 88 55 17 47 255 173 293 135 174 254 381 42
40% 39% 40% 33% 42% 43% 41% 38% 38% 42% 38% 35% 43% 40% 38% 43% 40% 36% 36% 34% 50% 41% 37% 42% 36% 48% 35% 41% 29%
* o * a *
Fairly important (3) 425 224 196 57 88 75 77 128 145 152 128 72 128 109 116 104 120 85 61 16 39 237 187 271 154 129 296 353 67
39% 42% 36% 47% 42% 39% 38% 36% 44% 38% 36% 46% 40% 38% 36% 41% 43% 35% 40% 32% 41% 38% 41% 39% 41% 35% 41% 38% 47%
Not very important (2) 97 46 51 12 17 13 18 36 29 32 36 15 24 26 32 23 24 25 9 14 2 63 34 65 32 30 67 90 7
9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 7% 9% 10% 9% 8% 10% 10% 8% 9% 10% 9% 8% 10% 6% 27% 2% 10% 7% 9% 8% 8% 9% 10% 5%
U X ok X *
Not important at all (1) 41 20 21 1 3 5 5 27 4 10 27 1 6 10 24 6 8 8 14 - 5 16 25 21 20 9 31 29 11
4% 4% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 8% 1% 2% 8% 1% 2% 3% 8% 3% 3% 3% 9% - 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 8%
DEG 1 LM PQ* * * b*
Don’t know 90 32 56 11 15 15 20 29 25 35 29 13 25 26 26 11 19 39 15 4 3 46 44 54 35 20 69 69 16
8% 6% 10% 9% 7% 8% 10% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 4% 7% 16% 10% 7% 3% 7% 9% 8% 9% 6% 10% 7% 11%
PQU X ok X 7 *
NET: Very/Fairly important 853 433 411 97 175 158 161 261 273 319 261 126 266 222 238 213 231 173 117 33 86 492 360 564 288 303 549 734 109
79% 81% 76% 80% 84% 82% 79% 74% 82% 81% 74% 81% 83% 78% 74% 84% 82% 71% 75% 65% 90% 80% 78% 80% 77% 83% 77% 80% 76%
R R X ok RS* a *
NET: Not very/At all important 138 67 71 13 20 19 23 63 33 41 63 16 30 35 56 29 31 34 23 14 6 80 58 86 52 40 98 119 19
13% 13% 13% 11% 9% 10% 11% 18% 10% 10% 18% 10% 9% 12% 18% 12% 11% 14% 15% 27% 7% 13% 13% 12% 14% 11% 14% 13% 13%
m M X ok X X
Mean 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.23 3.33 3.33 3.31 3.13 3.29 3.32 3.13 3.26 3.34 3.27 3.14 3.30 3.28 3.22 3.13 3.07 3.39 3.28 3.22 3.29 3.18 3.36 3.19 3.27 3.09

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q3. How important, if at all, do you think it is to have trade unions to protect workers’ interests?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Very important (4) 428 284 121 23 74 166 89 100 133 294 82 163 34 51 214 101
40% 42% 41% 23% 41% 41% 36% 40% 39% 40% 23% 61% 44% 44% 48% 29%
D D * * KMN K* K* P
Fairly important (3) 425 255 123 47 66 147 105 106 150 275 158 87 33 48 146 158
39% 37% 41% 46% 37% 36% 43% 43% 44% 37% 44% 32% 43% 41% 33% 45%
M * L * * o
Not very important (2) 97 67 13 18 12 40 29 16 30 67 50 9 8 15 41 40
9% 10% 4% 18% 7% 10% 12% 7% 9% 9% 14% 3% 10% 13% 9% 11%
c c* * L L* L*
Not important at all (1) 41 37 3 1 2 29 2 7 5 36 31 5 1 1 21 17
4% 5% 1% 1% 1% 7% 1% 3% 2% 5% 9% 2% 1% 1% 5% 5%
c * * EG | LMN * *
Don’t know 90 39 39 12 24 23 22 20 21 68 37 5 2 1 20 34
8% 6% 13% 12% 13% 6% 9% 8% 6% 9% 10% 2% 2% 1% 4% 10%
B * F* LN * * o
NET: Very/Fairly important 853 539 244 70 140 313 194 206 283 569 240 250 68 98 361 259
79% 79% 82% 69% 78% 77% 79% 83% 83% 77% 67% 93% 87% 85% 81% 74%
* * K K* K*
NET: Not very/At all important 138 104 15 19 15 69 31 23 36 102 81 14 8 16 63 57
13% 15% 5% 19% 8% 17% 13% 9% 10% 14% 23% 5% 11% 14% 14% 16%
c c* * EH L * L*
Mean 3.25 3.22 3.40 3.04 3.36 3.18 3.25 331 3.29 3.23 291 3.54 3.34 3.30 3.31 3.09
B ** * KMN K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q4. To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose the planned strike action by nurses?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1080

1080

271
25%

210
19%

227
21%

179
17%

142
13%

51
5%

482
45%

320
30%

0.28

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
523 547
532 538
122 144
23% 27%
106 103
20% 19%
109 116
20% 22%
100 79
19% 15%
71 70
13% 13%
24 25
4% 5%
228 248
43% 46%
171 149
32% 28%
0.21 0.34

18-24

(D)
151

121

24
20%

18
15%

38
31%

22
18%

7%

11
9%

43
35%

30
25%

0.26

25-34

(E)
202

210

42
20%

53
25%

55
26%

34
16%

18
9%

4%

95
45%

52
25%

0.33

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation
Millennial Baby
35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ s Gen X Boomer North Midlands
(F) (G) (H) (U] 0] (K) (L (™M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
192 210 325 353 402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282
192 204 353 331 396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281
59 51 95 67 110 95 30 81 76 84 63 68
31% 25% 27% 20% 28% 27% 19% 25% 27% 26% 25% 24%
[

38 43 58 71 81 58 29 69 60 53 54 59
20% 21% 17% 21% 20% 17% 19% 21% 21% 17% 21% 21%
39 37 58 93 76 58 49 77 45 56 55 64
20% 18% 16% 28% 19% 16% 31% 24% 16% 17% 22% 23%

K NO N
29 30 63 56 60 63 27 54 43 54 38 50
15% 15% 18% 17% 15% 18% 17% 17% 15% 17% 15% 18%
18 28 69 27 46 69 10 25 43 64 33 31
9% 14% 19% 8% 12% 19% 6% 8% 15% 20% 13% 11%
DEF ] LM LM
9 14 10 18 23 10 12 14 16 9 9 9
5% 7% 3% 6% 6% 3% 8% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3%
97 94 153 138 191 153 59 150 136 138 117 127
50% 46% 43% 42% 48% 43% 38% 47% 48% 43% 46% 45%
D
47 58 132 82 106 132 36 80 86 118 71 82
25% 29% 37% 25% 27% 37% 23% 25% 30% 37% 28% 29%
DEF ] LM
0.49 0.31 0.14 0.30 0.40 0.14 0.30 0.41 0.31 0.13 0.32 0.30

Region
South London
(R) (s)
236 151
245 155
61 34
25% 22%
38 34
16% 22%
56 27
23% 17%
35 30
14% 20%
37 23
15% 15%
19 7
8% 4%
100 68
41% 44%
71 53
29% 34%

u*
0.23 0.18

Wales
(m)
53

50

10
21%

*k

9%

*k

11%

*k

16
33%

*k

11
22%

*k

4%

*k

15
30%

**

28
55%

**

-0.28

*k

Scotland

()

96

95

35
37%

20
21%

54
57%

16
17%

0.73
QRS*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
737 343
618 462
172 99
28% 22%
129 81
21% 18%
105 122
17% 26%

v
100 78
16% 17%
81 61
13% 13%
31 20
5% 4%
301 181
49% 39%
w
181 139
29% 30%
0.36 0.18

Employment status

Working

(X)
762

704

176
25%

156
22%

143
20%

119
17%

73
10%

36
5%

333
47%

192
27%

0.37

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates

(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717

95 104 168
25% 29% 23%

54 87 123
14% 24% 17%

a

84 61 165

22% 17% 23%
z

59 50 129
16% 14% 18%

69 43 99
18% 12% 14%

X

15 18 33
4% 5% 5%
149 191 291
40% 52% 41%

a

128 93 227
34% 26% 32%
0.13 0.46 0.19

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
244 24
26% 17%
178 31
19% 22%
186 38
20% 26%
158 20
17% 14%
117 23
13% 16%

39 7
4% 5%
422 56
46% 39%
275 43
30% 30%
031 0.09
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q4. To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose the planned strike action by nurses?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 271 178 75 19 51 112 59 49 80 192 45 121 20 34 161 53
25% 26% 25% 19% 29% 28% 24% 20% 23% 26% 13% 45% 26% 30% 36% 15%
* * KMN K* K* P
Tend to support (1) 210 138 53 19 33 72 53 52 76 135 71 55 15 16 79 69
19% 20% 18% 18% 18% 18% 22% 21% 22% 18% 20% 20% 20% 14% 18% 20%
* * * N
Neither support nor oppose (0) 227 131 74 22 44 66 51 66 83 143 69 42 18 25 63 79
21% 19% 25% 22% 24% 16% 21% 26% 24% 19% 19% 16% 23% 22% 14% 22%
N * 3 * N o
Tend to oppose (-1) 179 110 45 24 28 63 53 34 52 126 69 29 18 28 67 75
17% 16% 15% 23% 16% 16% 22% 14% 15% 17% 19% 11% 23% 25% 15% 21%
* * L L* L*
Strongly oppose (-2) 142 98 26 17 17 69 22 34 38 104 95 19 1 6 53 64
13% 14% 9% 17% 9% 17% 9% 14% 11% 14% 27% 7% 1% 5% 12% 18%
c * * G LMN * *
Don’t know 51 26 25 * 7 23 8 13 11 40 8 4 5 5 20 10
5% 4% 8% * 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 1% 6% 5% 4% 3%
B * * L+ M
NET: Support 482 317 128 37 84 184 112 101 155 327 116 176 36 50 240 122
45% 46% 43% 37% 47% 45% 45% 41% 46% 44% 32% 65% 46% 43% 54% 35%
* * KMN * * P
NET: Oppose 320 209 71 41 44 132 75 69 90 230 164 48 19 35 120 139
30% 31% 24% 41% 25% 33% 30% 28% 26% 31% 46% 18% 24% 30% 27% 40%
c* * LMN * * o
Mean 0.28 0.29 0.39 -0.02 0.43 0.25 0.31 0.20 0.33 0.26 -0.28 0.86 0.50 0.39 0.54 -0.08
* * KN K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q5. To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose the planned strike action by ambulance workers?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1080

1080

270
25%

213
20%

228
21%

164
15%

154
14%

50
5%

483
45%

319
30%

0.27

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
523 547
532 538
123 144
23% 27%
110 102
21% 19%
112 114
21% 21%
90 74
17% 14%
74 81
14% 15%
24 25
4% 5%
233 245
44% 46%
163 154
31% 29%
0.23 0.30

18-24

(D)
151

121

25
20%

26
21%

29
24%

22
18%

10
9%

10
8%

50
41%

33
27%

0.28

25-34

(E)
202

210

45
21%

50
24%

62
30%
GH

32

15%

12
6%

4%

95
45%

44
21%

0.42

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation
Millennial Baby
35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ s Gen X Boomer North Midlands
(F) (G) (H) (U] 0] (K) (L (™M) (N) (0) (P) (Q)
192 210 325 353 402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282
192 204 353 331 396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281
54 52 95 70 106 95 33 78 75 84 64 69
28% 25% 27% 21% 27% 27% 21% 24% 26% 26% 25% 25%
41 44 53 76 84 53 38 67 61 48 50 59
21% 21% 15% 23% 21% 15% 24% 21% 21% 15% 20% 21%
43 30 63 91 73 63 40 85 41 62 58 60
22% 15% 18% 28% 18% 18% 26% 26% 14% 19% 23% 21%
K N N
25 30 55 54 55 55 23 50 46 46 37 50
13% 15% 16% 16% 14% 16% 15% 16% 16% 14% 15% 18%
21 34 77 23 55 77 11 25 46 72 33 35
11% 17% 22% 7% 14% 22% 7% 8% 16% 23% 13% 12%
E DEF 1 ] LM LM
9 14 10 18 23 10 10 16 16 9 10 9
5% 7% 3% 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 6% 3% 4% 3%
95 96 148 145 190 148 71 145 135 132 114 129
49% 47% 42% 44% 48% 42% 46% 45% 48% 41% 45% 46%
46 64 132 77 110 132 34 75 92 118 71 84
24% 32% 37% 23% 28% 37% 22% 23% 32% 37% 28% 30%
EF U LM LM
0.45 0.26 0.10 0.37 0.35 0.10 0.40 0.41 0.27 0.08 0.30 0.29

Region
South London
(R) (s)
236 151
245 155
65 27
26% 18%
38 39
16% 25%
54 33
22% 21%
35 22
14% 14%
38 29
15% 19%
16 5
7% 3%
103 66
42% 43%
73 51
30% 33%
0.25 0.09

Wales

m
53

50

10
21%

*k

14%

*k

14%

*k

18%

*k

12
24%

*k

10%

*k

17
34%

**

21
42%

**

-0.12

*k

Scotland

()

96

95

35
37%
o*

20
21%

16
17%

55
58%

18
19%

0.72
QRS*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
737 343
618 462
169 101
27% 22%
127 86
20% 19%
110 118
18% 26%

v
95 70
15% 15%
91 63
15% 14%
26 24
4% 5%
296 188
48% 41%
186 133
30% 29%
0.32 0.21

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

176
25%

155
22%

150
21%

108
15%

79
11%

36
5%

331
47%

187
27%

0.36

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates

(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717

94 109 161
25% 30% 22%

a

58 85 128
15% 24% 18%

78 57 170
21% 16% 24%

z

56 52 112
15% 14% 16%

76 45 110
20% 12% 15%

X

14 15 36
4% 4% 5%
152 195 289
40% 54% 40%

a

132 97 222
35% 27% 31%

X
0.11 0.47 0.17

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
249 20
27% 14%

¢ B

181 30
20% 21%
186 38
20% 27%
137 26
15% 18%
129 24
14% 17%

40 6
4% 4%
430 50
47% 35%
266 50
29% 34%
0.32 -0.02

21
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q5. To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose the planned strike action by ambulance workers?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 270 177 70 23 49 113 56 52 85 185 44 123 20 34 160 53
25% 26% 24% 23% 28% 28% 23% 21% 25% 25% 12% 45% 26% 29% 36% 15%
* * KMN K* K* P
Tend to support (1) 213 136 60 17 34 74 55 50 73 140 67 55 16 20 78 69
20% 20% 20% 17% 19% 18% 22% 20% 21% 19% 19% 20% 21% 17% 18% 20%
* * * N
Neither support nor oppose (0) 228 141 67 20 44 63 56 64 81 147 77 41 20 25 64 89
21% 21% 22% 20% 25% 16% 23% 26% 24% 20% 21% 15% 25% 22% 14% 26%
N * 3 * N o
Tend to oppose (-1) 164 95 51 19 24 56 49 35 52 113 62 30 15 22 66 59
15% 14% 17% 18% 13% 14% 20% 14% 15% 15% 17% 11% 20% 19% 15% 17%
* * * M
Strongly oppose (-2) 154 105 27 22 21 78 22 34 36 119 102 14 3 10 56 69
14% 15% 9% 22% 11% 19% 9% 14% 10% 16% 28% 5% 3% 8% 13% 20%
C c* * G LMN * *
Don’t know 50 27 23 * 7 21 9 13 14 36 7 7 4 5 18 12
5% 4% 8% * 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3%
* * * M
NET: Support 4383 313 130 40 84 187 111 102 158 326 111 178 36 53 239 121
45% 46% 44% 39% 47% 46% 45% 41% 46% 44% 31% 66% 47% 46% 54% 35%
* * KMN K* K* P
NET: Oppose 319 200 78 41 44 134 71 70 87 231 163 44 18 32 122 127
30% 29% 26% 41% 25% 33% 29% 28% 26% 31% 46% 17% 23% 28% 28% 36%
N * LMN * *
Mean 0.27 0.28 0.35 -0.01 0.40 0.23 0.31 0.21 0.37 0.23 -0.31 0.92 0.48 0.41 0.52 -0.06
* * KMN K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how
much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups?

Unions
representi
ng nurses
and NHS The UK
NHS ambulance Ambulanc manageme Governme
patients  workers Nurses e workers nt nt
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F)
Unweighted base 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080
Weighted base 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080
A great deal (4) 640 270 510 466 150 82
59% 25% 47% 43% 14% 8%
BCDEF EF BDEF BEF F
A fair amount (3) 331 387 371 400 343 203
31% 36% 34% 37% 32% 19%
F AF F AEF F
Not very much (2) 51 224 116 127 324 342
5% 21% 11% 12% 30% 32%
ACD A A ABCD ABCD
None at all (1) 19 120 37 36 189 405
2% 11% 3% 3% 18% 38%
ACD A ABCD ABCDE
Don’t know 38 78 46 50 73 49
4% 7% 4% 5% 7% 4%
ACDF ACDF
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 971 657 881 867 494 284
90% 61% 82% 80% 46% 26%
BCDEF EF BEF BEF F
NET: Not very much/None at all 71 344 153 163 513 747
7% 32% 14% 15% 48% 69%
ACD A A ABCD ABCDE
Mean 3.53 2.81 331 3.26 2.45 1.96
BCDEF EF BDEF BEF F

with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - NHS patients

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

A great deal (4)

A fair amount (3)

Not very much (2)

None at all (1)

Don’t know

NET: A great deal/Fair amount

NET: Not very much/None at all

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1080

1080

640
59%

331
31%

51
5%

19
2%

38
4%

971
90%

71
7%

3.53

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
523 547
532 538
288 351
54% 65%
B
178 146
33% 27%
32 18
6% 3%
17 2
3% *
c
16 21
3% 4%
466 497
88% 92%
49 20
9% 4%
c
3.43 3.63

18-24

(D)
151

121

61
51%

42
34%

103
85%

11
9%

3.40

25-34

(E)
202

210

99
47%

84
40%
FG

20
10%
GH

1%

2%

183
87%

23
11%
GH

3.36

Age

35-44

(F)
192

192

106
55%

49
26%

16
8%

4%

14
7%

155
81%

23
12%
GH

3.43

45-54

(G)

210

204

136
67%
DEF

50
25%

3%

10
5%

186
91%

4%

3.66
DEF

55-75

(H)
325

353

238
67%
DEF

106
30%

1%

1%

1%

344
97%
DEFG

2%

3.65
DEF

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

m
353

331

160
48%

126
38%

26
8%

2%

12
4%

286
86%

33
10%

3.37

35-54 55-75
0 (K)
402 325
396 353
242 238
61% 67%
| |
99 106
25% 30%
23 3
6% 1%
K
8 4
2% 1%
24 3
6% 1%
K
342 344
86% 97%
1)
31 7
8% 2%
K
3.55 3.65

PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

GenZ
(L)
181

156

79
51%

53
34%

5%

5%
NO

5%

132
85%

15
10%

3.38

Generation
Millennials  Gen X
(M) (N)
323 295
321 284
157 190
49% 67%
LM
109 70
34% 25%
N
33 9
10% 3%
NO
5 4
2% 1%
17 10
5% 4%
o
266 260
83% 92%
LM
37 13
12% 5%
NO
3.38 3.63
LM

Baby
Boomer

(0)
281

320

215
67%

98
31%

1%

1%

1%

313

98%
LMN

2%

3.65

North

(P)
262

253

155
61%

86
34%

2%

2%

1%

241
95%
QRS

10
4%

3.56

Midlands

(Q
282

281

152
54%

97
34%

19
7%

2%

3%

249
88%

24
9%

3.45

South

(R)
236

245

146
59%

68
28%

12
5%

2%

15
6%

213
87%

17
7%

3.54

London

(s)
151

155

88
57%

134
87%

13
8%

3.49

Wales
(M
53

50

43
85%

11%

3.58

%

Scotland
(V)
96

95

65
68%
Q*

91
96%

1%

3.68
Q*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
737 343
618 462
372 268
60% 58%
175 156
28% 34%
28 23
5% 5%
15 4
2% 1%
28 10
4% 2%
547 424
88% 92%
43 27
7% 6%
3.53 3.52

Employment status

Working

(x)
762

704

401
57%

218
31%

40
6%

13
2%

32
4%

620
88%

53
7%

3.50

Not

()
318

376

239
64%

113
30%

11
3%

2%

2%

352
93%

18
5%

3.58

Education

@)
616

363

216
59%

116
32%

19
5%

1%

10
3%

332
91%

21
6%

3.54

Non-
working Graduates graduates

(a)
464

717

425
59%

215
30%

32
4%

17
2%

28
4%

639
89%

49
7%

3.52

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
558 79
61% 55%
277 48
30% 34%

44 7

5% 5%

16 2

2% 2%

27 7

3% 5%
835 127
91% 88%

60 10

7% 7%
3.54 3.49
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Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - NHS patients

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
A great deal (4) 640 418 159 63 103 265 140 133 185 455 237 164 37 69 298 202
59% 61% 53% 62% 57% 65% 57% 54% 54% 62% 66% 61% 48% 60% 67% 58%
* * H M * * P
A fair amount (3) 331 191 104 36 61 108 81 81 112 219 91 94 30 29 117 103
31% 28% 35% 36% 34% 27% 33% 33% 33% 30% 25% 35% 38% 25% 26% 29%
Not very much (2) 51 34 17 * 7 13 16 14 23 28 13 5 5 13 12 26
5% 5% 6% * 4% 3% 7% 6% 7% 4% 4% 2% 6% 11% 3% 7%
N * * KL* o
None at all (1) 19 14 5 - 2 7 4 7 7 12 10 1 3 2 6 9
2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% * 3% 2% 1% 3%
* * * *
Don’t know 38 24 13 1 6 13 7 13 13 25 7 5 4 2 10 10
4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3%
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 971 610 263 99 164 373 220 214 297 675 328 258 67 98 415 305
90% 89% 88% 98% 92% 92% 89% 86% 87% 91% 92% 96% 86% 85% 94% 87%
* * MN * * P
NET: Not very much/None at all 71 48 22 * 9 20 20 21 30 40 23 6 7 15 18 35
7% 7% 7% * 5% 5% 8% 9% 9% 5% 6% 2% 10% 13% 4% 10%
* * L* L* o
Mean 3.53 3.54 3.46 3.63 3.53 3.61 3.48 3.45 3.45 3.56 3.58 3.60 3.36 3.46 3.63 3.46
* * H M M * * P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Unions representing nurses and ambulance workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region
Baby
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151 202 192 210 325 353 402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151 53 96
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121 210 192 204 353 331 396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155 50 95
A great deal (4) 270 124 144 37 48 55 58 72 85 113 72 47 81 80 63 69 63 52 40 14 33
25% 23% 27% 30% 23% 29% 28% 20% 26% 29% 20% 30% 25% 28% 20% 27% 22% 21% 26% 27% 35%
* o R*
A fair amount (3) 387 198 183 52 106 59 60 110 158 119 110 70 132 83 102 102 106 74 51 13 40
36% 37% 34% 43% 50% 31% 30% 31% 48% 30% 31% 45% 41% 29% 32% 40% 38% 30% 33% 26% 42%
FG FGH K NO N * hid *
Not very much (2) 224 117 107 11 32 45 41 95 44 85 95 14 65 57 88 45 71 51 30 13 15
21% 22% 20% 9% 15% 23% 20% 27% 13% 22% 27% 9% 20% 20% 27% 18% 25% 21% 19% 25% 16%
D D DE I I L L L * hid *
None at all (1) 120 62 58 7 11 13 23 67 18 35 67 10 15 35 61 27 25 42 17 9 2
11% 12% 11% 6% 5% 7% 11% 19% 5% 9% 19% 6% 5% 12% 19% 11% 9% 17% 11% 17% 2%
DEF 1 M LM u Qu u* hid *
Don’t know 78 31 46 14 12 20 22 9 27 43 9 15 28 28 7 10 17 27 17 3 5
7% 6% 9% 12% 6% 10% 11% 3% 8% 11% 3% 10% 9% 10% 2% 4% 6% 11% 11% 5% 5%
H H H K K o o o P * hid *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 657 322 326 89 154 115 118 182 243 233 182 117 212 164 164 171 169 126 92 27 73
61% 61% 61% 73% 73% 60% 58% 52% 73% 59% 52% 75% 66% 58% 51% 68% 60% 51% 59% 53% 77%
FGH FGH K NO o R * o QRS*
NET: Not very much/None at all 344 179 166 18 44 57 64 162 62 121 162 24 80 92 149 72 95 93 47 21 17
32% 34% 31% 15% 21% 30% 31% 46% 19% 31% 46% 15% 25% 32% 46% 28% 34% 38% 30% 42% 18%
D D DEFG I 1 L L LMN u u * hdd *
Mean 2.81 2.77 2.84 3.11 2.97 2.92 2.84 2.55 3.02 2.88 2.55 3.10 2.95 2.82 2.53 2.88 2.78 2.62 2.83 2.66 3.16
GH* H H H K K NO o o * o QR*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
737 343
618 462
158 112
26% 24%
218 169
35% 37%
120 105
19% 23%
78 42
13% 9%
44 34
7% 7%
376 281
61% 61%
198 147
32% 32%
2.80 2.82

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

191
27%

258
37%

133
19%

63
9%

59
8%

449
64%

195
28%

2.90

Not

working Graduates graduates

()
318

376

79
21%

129
34%

92
24%

57
15%

19
5%

208
55%

149
40%

2.65

Education

@)
616

363

100
27%

143
39%

57
16%

40
11%

24
7%

242
67%

97
27%

2.89

Non-

(a)
464

717

171
24%

244
34%

168
23%

80
11%

54
8%

415
58%

247
34%

2.76

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
229 39
25% 27%
324 56
35% 39%
194 30
21% 21%
112 7
12% 5%

63 11
7% 8%
553 95
60% 66%
306 37
33% 26%
2.78 2.96
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Home

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

A great deal (4)

A fair amount (3)

Not very much (2)

None at all (1)

Don’t know

NET: A great deal/Fair amount

NET: Not very much/None at all

Mean

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
1080

1080

270
25%

387
36%

224
21%

120
11%

78
7%

657
61%

344
32%

281

Married/
Living as
Married

(B)
691

682

169
25%

255
37%

145
21%

73
11%

39
6%

424
62%

218
32%

2.81

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/S

Single eparated
(@ (D)
309 80
298 101
81 20
27% 20%
105 26
35% 26%
56 23
19% 23%
20 27
7% 27%
BC*
35 4
12% 4%
B *
186 47
63% 46%
76 50
26% 50%
BC*
2.94 2.42

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

PUBLIC
Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Unions representing nurses and ambulance workers

1
(E)
171

179

43
24%

55
31%

38
21%
H*

27
15%
G*

16
9%

98
55%

65
36%

271

Household Size

(F)
393

405

100
25%

132
32%

97
24%

57
14%

20
5%

231
57%

154
38%

2.71

(6)

247

247

64
26%

91
37%

60
24%

13
5%

19
8%

155
63%

73
30%

2.90

4+
(H)
269

249

63
25%

110
44%

30
12%

23
9%

24
10%

173
69%

53
21%

2.94

Presence of children

HH (17 or under)

ANY
U]
371

340

94
28%

143
42%

57
17%

19
6%

27
8%

237
70%

76
22%

2.99

NONE
0
709

740

177
24%

243
33%

167
23%

101
14%

52
7%

420
57%

268
36%

2.72

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve

(K)
326

358

47
13%

90
25%

116
32%

85
24%
LMN

20
6%

137
38%

201
56%
LMN

2.29

Labour
(O]
286

269

108
40%

110
41%

32
12%

2%

13
5%

218
81%

38
14%

3.24
KN

Liberal
Democrats

(M)

92

77

20
26%

40
51%
K*

60
77%
K*

13
17%

3.03
K*

Other

(N)
116

115

32
28%
K*

49
43%
K+

81
71%
K*

32
27%

2.95
K*

Referendum 2016

vote
Remain Leave
(0) (P)
477 313
443 350
140 54
32% 15%
P
150 115
34% 33%
98 86
22% 25%
32 73
7% 21%
o
23 21
5% 6%
289 169
65% 48%
P
130 160
29% 46%
o
2.95 2.46
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Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Nurses

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region
Baby
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151 202 192 210 325 353 402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151 53 96
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121 210 192 204 353 331 396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155 50 95
A great deal (4) 510 249 257 65 95 93 101 156 160 194 156 82 141 148 139 123 128 103 74 23 59
47% 47% 48% 54% 45% 48% 50% 44% 48% 49% 44% 53% 44% 52% 43% 49% 46% 42% 48% 45% 62%
* o QrR*
A fair amount (3) 371 179 187 36 79 63 58 135 115 121 135 50 118 76 127 85 107 92 49 11 27
34% 34% 35% 29% 38% 33% 28% 38% 35% 30% 38% 32% 37% 27% 40% 33% 38% 38% 32% 22% 28%
N N * . *
Not very much (2) 116 62 54 10 24 20 22 40 34 42 40 12 35 31 37 35 28 21 18 9 5
11% 12% 10% 8% 11% 10% 11% 11% 10% 11% 11% 8% 11% 11% 12% 14% 10% 8% 11% 18% 6%
None at all (1) 37 18 19 5 3 3 8 17 8 12 17 5 4 13 15 8 8 12 2 5 2
3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 1% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 1% 11% 2%
M * o *
Don’t know 46 24 21 5 9 13 14 4 15 27 4 6 22 15 3 1 10 18 12 2 2
4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 7% 1% 5% 7% 1% 4% 7% 5% 1% 1% 4% 7% 8% 5% 2%
H H K 0 0 P p* *k *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 881 428 444 101 174 156 159 291 275 315 291 132 259 224 265 208 235 195 123 34 86
82% 80% 82% 83% 83% 81% 78% 83% 83% 79% 83% 85% 81% 79% 83% 82% 84% 79% 80% 67% 90%
NET: Not very much/None at all 153 80 73 15 27 23 31 57 42 54 57 17 40 44 52 44 36 32 20 14 7
14% 15% 14% 12% 13% 12% 15% 16% 13% 14% 16% 11% 12% 16% 16% 17% 13% 13% 13% 28% 8%
Mean 331 3.30 3.32 3.39 3.32 3.37 3.33 3.23 3.35 3.35 3.23 3.40 3.33 3.34 3.23 3.28 331 3.26 3.36 3.06 3.54
* P PQR*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
737 343
618 462
305 205
49% 44%
190 180
31% 39%

v
66 49
11% 11%
27 11
4% 2%
30 16
5% 4%
495 386
80% 83%
93 60
15% 13%
3.32 3.30

Employment status

Working

(x)
762

704

345
49%

226
32%

73
10%

21
3%

39
6%

571
81%

94
13%

3.35

Not

()
318

376

165
44%

145
39%

43
11%

16
4%

2%

310
82%

59
16%

3.24

Education

@)
616

363

179
49%

122
33%

38
10%

13
3%

13
3%

300
83%

50
14%

3.33

Non-
working Graduates graduates

(a)
464

717

331
46%

249
35%

78
11%

25
3%

34
5%

580
81%

103
14%

3.30

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
446 60
48% 42%
306 58
33% 41%
103 12
11% 9%

34 3

4% 2%

33 9

4% 6%
752 118
82% 83%
137 16
15% 11%
3.31 3.30

28



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Nurses

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
A great deal (4) 510 330 142 38 82 200 118 111 164 346 121 174 40 61 247 133
47% 48% 48% 38% 46% 49% 48% 44% 48% 47% 34% 65% 52% 53% 56% 38%
* * K K* K* P
A fair amount (3) 371 226 99 46 62 131 81 97 119 252 149 65 29 39 140 124
34% 33% 33% 45% 34% 32% 33% 39% 35% 34% 42% 24% 37% 34% 32% 35%
M * L * *
Not very much (2) 116 75 32 9 20 40 36 20 34 81 54 22 6 8 35 57
11% 11% 11% 8% 11% 10% 15% 8% 10% 11% 15% 8% 8% 7% 8% 16%
* * * * o
None at all (1) 37 21 8 8 9 18 4 7 5 32 24 3 - 2 8 23
3% 3% 3% 8% 5% 4% 2% 3% 1% 4% 7% 1% - 2% 2% 7%
* * L * * o
Don’t know 46 30 16 * 7 17 7 15 17 29 10 6 2 4 13 12
4% 4% 5% * 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 881 556 241 84 143 330 199 207 283 597 270 239 69 101 387 257
82% 82% 81% 83% 80% 82% 81% 83% 83% 81% 75% 89% 89% 87% 87% 74%
* * K K* * P
NET: Not very much/None at all 153 96 40 17 29 57 40 27 39 114 78 25 6 10 43 80
14% 14% 14% 17% 16% 14% 16% 11% 12% 15% 22% 9% 8% 9% 10% 23%
* * LMN * * o
Mean 3.31 3.33 3.33 3.13 3.26 3.32 3.31 333 3.37 3.28 3.06 3.56 3.45 3.44 3.45 3.09
* * K K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Ambulance workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region
Baby
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151 202 192 210 325 353 402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151 53 96
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121 210 192 204 353 331 396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155 50 95
A great deal (4) 466 214 247 61 84 94 95 133 144 189 133 77 135 138 117 110 128 93 64 16 55
43% 40% 46% 50% 40% 49% 46% 38% 44% 48% 38% 49% 42% 49% 36% 43% 45% 38% 42% 32% 58%
H o o * hid PRS*
A fair amount (3) 400 203 194 44 93 57 59 147 138 116 147 58 128 74 141 89 102 99 61 19 31
37% 38% 36% 36% 45% 30% 29% 42% 42% 29% 42% 37% 40% 26% 44% 35% 36% 40% 39% 37% 32%
FG FG J J N N N * hid *
Not very much (2) 127 70 58 8 22 19 25 53 30 44 53 11 32 36 48 45 31 26 13 8 5
12% 13% 11% 6% 11% 10% 12% 15% 9% 11% 15% 7% 10% 13% 15% 18% 11% 11% 8% 17% 5%
D U X ok X
None at all (1) 36 20 16 3 5 4 10 14 8 14 14 3 6 16 11 8 11 8 3 5 1
3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 6% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 9% 1%
Don’t know 50 24 24 6 6 18 15 5 12 33 5 7 20 20 3 1 10 20 14 2 3
5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 9% 7% 2% 4% 8% 2% 5% 6% 7% 1% * 4% 8% 9% 5% 3%
EH H 1K o o o P p* hid *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 867 417 441 105 177 151 154 280 282 305 280 134 263 212 257 199 230 192 125 35 86
80% 78% 82% 86% 84% 79% 76% 79% 85% 77% 79% 86% 82% 75% 80% 79% 82% 78% 81% 69% 91%
G J N * hid PR*
NET: Not very much/None at all 163 90 73 10 27 23 35 68 38 58 68 14 38 52 60 53 42 34 16 13 6
15% 17% 14% 9% 13% 12% 17% 19% 11% 15% 19% 9% 12% 18% 19% 21% 15% 14% 10% 26% 7%
D D I L L su * hdd *
Mean 3.26 3.20 3.31 3.41 3.25 3.38 3.26 3.15 3.31 3.32 3.15 3.40 3.30 3.27 3.14 3.19 3.28 3.23 3.32 2.96 3.52
H H o * * PQR*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
737 343
618 462
276 190
45% 41%
212 189
34% 41%
77 50
12% 11%
24 12
4% 3%
29 21
5% 5%
488 379
79% 82%
101 62
16% 14%
3.26 3.26

Employment status

Working

(x)
762

704

321
46%

252
36%

69
10%

23
3%

40
6%

573
81%

92
13%

331

Not

()
318

376

146
39%

148
39%

59
16%

13
4%

10
3%

294
78%

72
19%

3.17

Education

@)
616

363

170
47%

129
35%

40
11%

12
3%

12
3%

299
82%

52
14%

3.30

Non-
working Graduates graduates

(a)
464

717

296
41%

272
38%

87
12%

25
3%

38
5%

568
79%

111
16%

3.24

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
402 60
44% 42%
327 68
35% 47%
121 6
13% 4%

¢ *

33 3

4% 2%

39 7

4% 5%
729 128
79% 89%

b

154 9

17% 6%
¢ X
3.24 3.35

30
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - Ambulance workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
A great deal (4) 466 311 124 32 66 172 110 118 171 295 100 157 40 55 225 110
43% 46% 42% 32% 37% 42% 45% 47% 50% 40% 28% 58% 51% 47% 51% 32%
* * J K K* K* P
A fair amount (3) 400 233 120 47 77 148 87 89 114 286 160 81 25 44 154 134
37% 34% 40% 47% 43% 36% 35% 36% 34% 39% 45% 30% 33% 38% 35% 38%
M * L * *
Not very much (2) 127 86 24 17 21 48 38 20 38 89 67 18 8 15 37 67
12% 13% 8% 16% 12% 12% 15% 8% 11% 12% 19% 7% 10% 13% 8% 19%
* * H L * * o
None at all (1) 36 26 6 5 5 21 4 6 3 33 19 5 1 2 11 22
3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 4% 5% 2% 1% 1% 3% 6%
* * | * *
Don’t know 50 26 23 * 9 16 7 17 14 36 11 8 3 - 15 16
5% 4% 8% * 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% - 3% 5%
B * * * *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 867 543 244 79 143 320 197 207 285 582 260 238 65 98 380 244
80% 80% 82% 78% 80% 79% 80% 83% 84% 79% 73% 89% 84% 85% 86% 70%
* * K * * P
NET: Not very much/None at all 163 112 30 21 26 69 43 26 41 122 87 23 9 17 49 89
15% 16% 10% 21% 15% 17% 17% 10% 12% 17% 24% 8% 11% 15% 11% 26%
c * * ™ * * o
Mean 3.26 3.26 3.32 3.06 3.21 3.21 3.26 3.37 3.39 3.20 2.98 3.50 3.41 331 3.39 3.00
* * J K K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - NHS management

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

A great deal (4)

A fair amount (3)

Not very much (2)

None at all (1)

Don’t know

NET: A great deal/Fair amount

NET: Not very much/None at all

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1080

1080

150
14%

343
32%

324
30%

189
18%

73
7%

494
46%

513
48%

2.45

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
523 547
532 538
80 68
15% 13%
167 174
31% 32%
159 161
30% 30%
91 97
17% 18%
34 38
6% 7%
248 242
47% 45%
250 258
47% 48%
2.48 2.43

18-24
(D)
151

121

39
32%
EFGH

42
35%

21
17%

7%

11
9%

81
67%
FGH

29
24%

3.01
FGH*

25-34
(E)
202

210

41
20%
GH

89
42%
GH

55
26%

13
6%

12
6%

130
62%
GH

68
32%

2.80
GH

Age

35-44
(F)
192

192

30
16%

68
36%

50
26%

23
12%

21
11%

98
51%
GH

73
38%

2.62
GH

45-54
(6)

210

204

19
9%

57
28%

67
33%

39
19%
DE

21
10%

76
37%

107
52%
DEF

231

55-75
(H)
325

353

21
6%

88
25%

131
37%

106
30%
DEFG

2%

109
31%

236
67%
DEFG

2.07
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Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34
m
353

331

80
24%

131
40%

76
23%

21
6%

23
7%

211
64%

97
29%

2.88

35-54
0
402

396

49
12%

125
31%

117
30%

62
16%

43
11%

174
44%

179
45%

2.46

55-75
(K)
325

353

21
6%

88
25%

131
37%

106
30%

2%

109
31%

236
67%

2.07

PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

GenZ
(L)
181

156

44
28%
MNO

59
38%

28
18%

11
7%

13
8%

103
66%
NO

39
25%

2.95
MNO

Generation
Millennials  Gen X
(M) (N)
323 295
321 284
59 27
18% 9%
NO
124 82
39% 29%
NO
84 97
26% 34%
L
26 52
8% 18%
LM
28 26
9% 9%
o o
182 109
57% 38%
NO
110 149
34% 53%
LM
2.73 2.32
NO o

Baby
Boomer

(0)

281

320

21
7%

78
24%

114
36%

100
31%
LMN

2%

99
31%

214
67%
LMN

2.07

North
(P)
262

253

27
11%

97
39%

70
28%

45
18%

13
5%

125
49%

115
46%

2.45

Midlands
(@
282

281

39
14%

87
31%

98
35%

39
14%

18
7%

126
45%

137
49%

2.48

Region
South London
(R) (s)
236 151
245 155
22 40
9% 26%
PQR*
70 48
28% 31%
79 27
32% 18%
s *
56 24
23% 16%
Q *
18 15
7% 10%
92 89
37% 57%
R*
135 51
55% 33%
s *
2.25 2.75

Wales
(M
53

50

14
27%

34
68%

217

%

Scotland
(V)
96

95

14
15%

34
36%

29
30%

11
12%

7%

49
51%

40
42%

2.58

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
737 343
618 462
97 53
16% 12%
189 155
31% 33%
181 143
29% 31%
107 83
17% 18%
45 28
7% 6%
286 208
46% 45%
288 226
47% 49%
2.48 2.41

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

107
15%

241
34%

202
29%

94
13%

61
9%

348
49%

295
42%

2.56

Not

working Graduates graduates

()
318

376

43
12%

102
27%

122
33%

95
25%

13
3%

146
39%

218
58%

2.26

Education

@)
616

363

54
15%

119
33%

115
32%

52
14%

23
6%

173
48%

167
46%

2.51

Non-

(a)
464

717

96
13%

224
31%

209
29%

137
19%

50
7%

320
45%

346
48%

2.42

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
106 41
12% 29%

b

293 45
32% 32%
297 25
32% 17%

¢ *

167 21
18% 15%

58 11
6% 8%
400 87
43% 60%

b
464 46
50% 32%
¢ X
2.39 2.81

32
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - NHS management

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
A great deal (4) 150 94 44 12 20 41 37 53 69 81 27 46 11 22 62 27
14% 14% 15% 12% 11% 10% 15% 21% 20% 11% 7% 17% 15% 19% 14% 8%
* * EF J K * K* P
A fair amount (3) 343 233 92 18 38 107 94 105 140 203 88 105 29 40 149 85
32% 34% 31% 18% 21% 26% 38% 42% 41% 27% 25% 39% 37% 35% 34% 24%
* * EF EF J K * * P
Not very much (2) 324 197 86 41 62 149 67 46 70 254 110 79 29 36 144 121
30% 29% 29% 41% 35% 37% 27% 18% 21% 34% 31% 29% 38% 32% 32% 35%
* H* H | * *
None at all (1) 189 118 43 28 43 87 34 25 36 153 116 26 5 13 65 100
18% 17% 14% 28% 24% 21% 14% 10% 11% 21% 32% 10% 6% 11% 15% 29%
c* GH* H | LMN * * o
Don’t know 73 40 33 1 17 22 15 21 24 49 17 14 4 4 23 17
7% 6% 11% 1% 9% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%
BD * * * *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 494 327 136 30 57 148 131 158 209 284 115 151 40 62 211 112
46% 48% 46% 30% 32% 36% 53% 63% 62% 38% 32% 56% 52% 54% 48% 32%
D * * EF EF J K K* K* P
NET: Not very much/None at all 513 315 129 70 105 236 101 71 106 407 226 104 34 49 209 221
48% 46% 43% 69% 59% 58% 41% 28% 31% 55% 63% 39% 44% 43% 47% 63%
BC* GH* GH H | LMN * * o
Mean 2.45 2.47 2.52 2.14 2.21 2.27 2.58 2.81 2.77 231 2.07 2.67 2.63 2.64 2.50 2.12
D D * * EF EFG J K K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - The UK Government

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials GenX Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working  working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151 202 192 210 325 353 402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151 53 96 737 343 762 318 616 464 913 151
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121 210 192 204 353 331 396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155 50 95 618 462 704 376 363 717 922 144
A great deal (4) 82 48 32 17 27 16 11 10 44 27 10 24 31 18 9 16 15 14 31 2 3 54 28 64 18 36 46 55 25
8% 9% 6% 14% 13% 8% 5% 3% 13% 7% 3% 15% 10% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 20% 4% 3% 9% 6% 9% 5% 10% 6% 6% 17%
GH GH H K NO o PQRU* o * b*
A fair amount (3) 203 115 87 26 43 37 25 71 69 62 71 38 59 43 62 49 64 35 34 5 16 102 101 137 65 67 135 158 40
19% 22% 16% 22% 20% 19% 12% 20% 21% 16% 20% 24% 18% 15% 19% 19% 23% 14% 22% 10% 17% 16% 22% 20% 17% 18% 19% 17% 28%
G N * o * b
Not very much (2) 342 158 182 38 62 54 64 123 100 118 123 45 100 84 113 81 101 74 45 23 17 212 130 220 121 113 229 298 41
32% 30% 34% 31% 30% 28% 31% 35% 30% 30% 35% 29% 31% 30% 35% 32% 36% 30% 29% 45% 18% 34% 28% 31% 32% 31% 32% 32% 29%
U U X ok X *
None at all (1) 405 191 210 33 72 69 92 139 105 161 139 42 110 127 128 99 93 107 35 18 53 218 188 246 160 134 271 374 29
38% 36% 39% 27% 34% 36% 45% 39% 32% 41% 39% 27% 34% 45% 40% 39% 33% 44% 22% 36% 56% 35% 41% 35% 42% 37% 38% 41% 20%
D D I LM L s S * * PQS* c *
Don’t know 49 20 28 7 6 16 12 9 13 27 9 7 21 12 9 8 8 15 10 2 6 33 16 36 12 13 35 37 8
4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 8% 6% 3% 4% 7% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5%
H X ok X *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 284 163 119 44 70 53 36 82 113 89 82 62 90 61 71 65 79 49 65 7 19 156 129 202 83 103 181 213 65
26% 31% 22% 36% 33% 28% 18% 23% 34% 23% 23% 40% 28% 21% 22% 26% 28% 20% 42% 14% 20% 25% 28% 29% 22% 28% 25% 23% 45%
c GH G G K MNO PQRU* o * b*
NET: Not very much/None at all 747 349 391 71 134 123 156 263 205 279 263 86 210 211 240 180 195 181 80 41 70 430 318 466 281 247 500 672 71
69% 66% 73% 59% 64% 64% 76% 74% 62% 71% 74% 55% 65% 74% 75% 71% 69% 74% 52% 82% 74% 69% 69% 66% 75% 68% 70% 73% 49%
DEF D I I M L s s s * hdd S* X c *
Mean 1.96 2.04 1.89 2.24 2.12 2.00 1.77 1.86 2.17 1.88 1.86 2.30 2.04 1.82 1.85 1.93 2.00 1.81 2.42 1.81 1.65 1.99 1.93 2.03 1.84 2.01 1.94 1.88 2.45
GH GH K MNO N u PQRU* o * Y b*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q6. Based on what you know or have heard about these strikes, how much sympathy, if any, do you have for the following groups? - The UK Government

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children Referendum 2016
Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 a4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (8) (@ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0) (K) (O] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
A great deal (4) 82 59 15 8 5 23 21 33 49 33 26 13 9 16 29 19
8% 9% 5% 8% 3% 6% 8% 13% 14% 4% 7% 5% 12% 14% 7% 5%
* * EF J * L*
A fair amount (3) 203 151 42 9 21 77 47 58 67 136 90 34 21 20 79 68
19% 22% 14% 9% 12% 19% 19% 23% 20% 18% 25% 13% 27% 17% 18% 20%
c M * £ L L* *
Not very much (2) 342 198 109 35 61 133 89 59 97 244 134 74 23 29 135 119
32% 29% 37% 35% 34% 33% 36% 24% 29% 33% 37% 28% 29% 25% 31% 34%
* * H * *
None at all (1) 405 242 116 47 85 153 83 85 112 293 98 140 20 50 185 130
38% 36% 39% 47% 47% 38% 33% 34% 33% 40% 27% 52% 25% 43% 42% 37%
* GH* KM * KM*
Don’t know 49 31 16 1 7 20 7 14 15 34 10 8 6 - 14 13
4% 5% 5% 1% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 3% 7% - 3% 4%
* * N* *
NET: A great deal/Fair amount 284 211 56 17 26 100 68 91 116 169 116 47 30 36 108 88
26% 31% 19% 17% 14% 25% 27% 37% 34% 23% 32% 17% 38% 31% 24% 25%
c * * E E EF J L L* L*
NET: Not very much/None at all 747 440 225 83 146 285 172 144 210 538 232 215 42 79 321 249
69% 64% 76% 82% 82% 70% 70% 58% 62% 73% 65% 80% 54% 69% 72% 71%
B B* FGH* H H | KM * *
Mean 1.96 2.04 1.84 1.78 1.68 1.92 2.03 2.17 2.16 1.87 213 1.69 2.27 2.02 1.89 1.93
c * * E E EF J L L* L*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q6a. From what you know and/or have heard about the industrial dispute between the government and nurses, which of the following statements if either, comes closest to your view?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34
(A) (B) (@] (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151 202
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121 210
The government is more at fault for the dispute
lasting this long 615 304 304 78 130
57% 57% 56% 65% 62%
H H
The nurses are more at fault for the dispute lasting
this long 99 58 41 15 15
9% 11% 8% 12% 7%
G
Neither - | think they are equally at fault 267 134 132 18 48
25% 25% 25% 15% 23%
Don't know 99 36 61 10 16
9% 7% 11% 8% 8%

Age

35-44

(F)
192

192

109
57%

18
9%

45
24%

20
10%

45-54

(6)
210

204

124
61%

10
5%

48
23%

22
11%

55-75

(H)
325

353

174
49%

40
11%

108
31%

31
9%

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

m
353

331

209
63%

30
9%

66
20%

26
8%

35-54

0
402

396

232
59%

28
7%

93
23%

42
11%

Generation Region
Baby
55-75 GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomer North Midlands South London
(K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s)
325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151
353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155
174 98 194 169 154 159 156 132 75
49% 63% 60% 59% 48% 63% 55% 54% 48%
o] o] S *
40 15 25 22 37 28 19 20 21
11% 10% 8% 8% 11% 11% 7% 8% 14%
*
108 28 73 65 101 52 83 56 44
31% 18% 23% 23% 32% 21% 29% 23% 28%
| L *
31 14 29 28 28 14 23 37 16
9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 6% 8% 15% 10%
P *

Wales
(M
53

50

26
52%

Scotland
(V)
96

95

67
71%
QRS*

6%

16
17%

6%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

9%

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
737 343
618 462
349 265
57% 57%
52 47
8% 10%
161 106
26% 23%
56 44

9%

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

424
60%

59
8%

155
22%

66
9%

Not

working Graduates graduates

()
318

376

191
51%

40
11%

112
30%

33
9%

Education

@)
616

363

203
56%

34
9%

90
25%

36
10%

Non-

(a)
464

717

411
57%

65
9%

177
25%

63
9%

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
537 72
58% 50%

*

76 21

8% 15%

¥

234 31
25% 22%

*
74 19
8% 13%
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023

Adults aged 18-75 GB

PUBLIC
Strikes

Q6a. From what you know and/or have heard about the industrial dispute between the government and nurses, which of the following statements if either, comes closest to your view?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

The government is more at fault for the dispute
lasting this long

The nurses are more at fault for the dispute lasting
this long

Neither - | think they are equally at fault

Don't know

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)
1080

1080

615
57%

99
9%

267
25%

99
9%

Married/
Living as
Married

(8)
691

682

384
56%

68
10%

175
26%

54
8%

Marital Status

Single
()
309

298

180
61%

25
8%

61
20%

32
11%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Widowed/
Divorced/S
eparated

(D)
80

101

50

50%

6%

31
31%

13
13%

(E)
171

179

108
60%

12
7%

37
21%

21
12%

Household Size

(F)
393

405

222
55%

46
11%

102
25%

36
9%

(6)

247

247

151
61%

24
10%

56
23%

16
6%

4+
(H)
269

249

133
53%

17
7%

73
29%

26
11%

Presence of children
HH (17 or under)

ANY
U]
371

340

205
60%

31
9%

80
23%

25
7%

NONE

b
709

740

410
55%

68
9%

188
25%

74
10%

Conservati
ve Labour
(K) (L)
326 286
358 269
135 219
38% 81%
KMN
52 15
14% 6%
LN
142 21
40% 8%
LN
29 14

8%

General Election 2019 Vote

5%

Liberal
Democrats

(M)

92

77

39

51%

9%

23
30%
L*

11%

Other

(N)
116

115

77
67%
K*

4%

29
25%
L*

4%

Referendum 2016
vote
Remain Leave
(0) (P)
477 313
443 350
289 153
65% 44%

P
42 35
9% 10%
90 121
20% 34%
o]
22 41
5% 12%
o]
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q7. How concerned are you, if at all, about the ability of the NHS to provide safe care for patients during the strike actions among...? - Summary
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q7. How concerned
are you, if at all, about
the ability of the NHS
to provide safe care
for patients during the
strike actions

among...?
Ambulanc
Nurses e workers

(A) (B)
Unweighted base 1080 1080
Weighted base 1080 1080
Very concerned 399 406
37% 38%

Fairly concerned 464 480
43% 44%

Not very concerned 133 107
12% 10%

B

Not at all concerned 27 25

2% 2%

Don’t know 58 61

5% 6%

NET: Concerned 863 886
80% 82%

A

NET: Not concerned 160 133

15% 12%

nts of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

e (5%): A/B- Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q7. How concerned are you, if at all, about the ability of the NHS to provide safe care for patients during the strike actions among...? - Nurses
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region Social grade Employment status Education Ethnicity
White Minority
Baby Not Non- ethnic ethnic
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1 C2DE Working  working Graduates graduates  group group
(A) (B) (@] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} 0] (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) (M (V) (v) (W) (X) (M) (2) (a) (b) (c)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151 202 192 210 325 353 402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151 53 96 737 343 762 318 616 464 913 151
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121 210 192 204 353 331 396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155 50 95 618 462 704 376 363 717 922 144
Very concerned 399 178 218 33 58 58 87 162 91 145 162 43 89 115 151 107 101 79 56 18 38 227 171 233 166 127 272 353 41
37% 33% 40% 27% 28% 30% 43% 46% 28% 37% 46% 28% 28% 41% 47% 42% 36% 32% 36% 37% 39% 37% 37% 33% 44% 35% 38% 38% 29%
DEF DEF I I M M * hid * X *
Fairly concerned 464 220 240 60 111 80 73 141 171 152 141 80 153 109 122 103 127 122 59 19 34 258 206 302 162 165 299 389 68
43% 41% 45% 50% 53% 42% 36% 40% 52% 39% 40% 51% 48% 38% 38% 41% 45% 50% 38% 38% 36% 42% 45% 43% 43% 45% 42% 42% 48%
G GH K NO N * hid * *
Not very concerned 133 88 43 19 27 31 18 38 46 49 38 20 45 32 35 33 32 20 23 10 15 80 52 97 35 46 87 115 17
12% 17% 8% 16% 13% 16% 9% 11% 14% 12% 11% 13% 14% 11% 11% 13% 11% 8% 15% 20% 15% 13% 11% 14% 9% 13% 12% 13% 12%
I * o * *
Not at all concerned 27 20 6 2 6 6 9 4 8 15 4 5 8 10 4 5 7 7 5 - 4 15 12 21 6 12 15 22 5
2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% - 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
c * x x N
Don’t know 58 26 31 7 8 18 17 8 15 35 8 7 26 18 7 4 15 18 13 3 5 37 21 51 6 14 44 42 12
5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 9% 8% 2% 4% 9% 2% 5% 8% 6% 2% 2% 5% 8% 8% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 2% 4% 6% 5% 8%
H H K o] P p* * * Y *
NET: Concerned 863 397 458 93 169 137 160 303 262 297 303 123 242 224 273 211 228 200 115 38 72 485 377 535 328 292 571 743 110
80% 75% 85% 77% 81% 72% 78% 86% 79% 75% 86% 79% 75% 79% 85% 83% 81% 82% 74% 75% 75% 79% 82% 76% 87% 80% 80% 81% 76%
B 13 J M * o * X *
NET: Not concerned 160 108 49 21 33 36 27 42 54 63 42 25 53 42 40 38 38 27 27 10 19 96 64 118 42 58 102 138 22
15% 20% 9% 17% 16% 19% 13% 12% 16% 16% 12% 16% 17% 15% 12% 15% 14% 11% 18% 20% 20% 15% 14% 17% 11% 16% 14% 15% 15%
c * o X "

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very concerned

Fairly concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Don’t know

NET: Concerned

NET: Not concerned

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1080

1080

399
37%

464
43%

133
12%

27
2%

58
5%

863
80%

160
15%

Married/
Living as
Married

(8)
691

682

262
38%

290
43%

91
13%

15
2%

23
3%

553
81%

106
16%

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023

Marital Status

Single
(9]
309

298

93
31%

128
43%

35
12%

12
4%

30
10%

221
74%

46
16%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Widowed/
Divorced/
Separated

(D)
80

101

43
43%

4%

89
88%

7%

PUBLIC
Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q7. How concerned are you, if at all, about the ability of the NHS to provide safe care for patients during the strike actions among...? - Nurses

(E)
171

179

65
36%

73
41%

17
9%

4%

17
10%
G*

138
77%

23
13%

Household Size

(F)
393

405

166
41%

158
39%

51
12%

10
2%

21
5%

324
80%

60
15%

(6)
247

247

78
32%

122
49%

37
15%

2%

2%

200
81%

42
17%

4+
(H)
269

249

89
36%

111
44%

28
11%

2%

15
6%

200
80%

34
14%

Presence of children
HH (17 or under)

ANY NONE
U] 0
371 709
340 740
118 281
35% 38%
152 312
45% 42%
46 86
14% 12%
6 20
2% 3%
18 40
5% 5%
269 593
79% 80%
53 107
16% 14%

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve

(K)
326

358

161
45%

143
40%

35
10%

2%

10
3%

304
85%

43
12%

Labour
(L)
286

269

95
35%

110
41%

46
17%

1%

15
6%

205
76%

50
18%

Liberal
Democrats

(m)

92

77

25
32%

32
41%

56
73%

17
22%

Other
(N)
116

115

34
29%

59
51%

92
80%

19
17%

Referendum 2016

vote
Remain Leave
(0) (P)
477 313
443 350
160 150
36% 43%
195 133
44% 38%
58 37
13% 11%
11 10
3% 3%
18 20
4% 6%
355 283
80% 81%
70 47
16% 13%
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Q7. How concerned are you, if at all, about the ability of the NHS to provide safe care for patients during the strike actions among...? - Ambulance workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34
(A) (B) (@] (D) (E)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151 202
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121 210
Very concerned 406 183 220 37 67
38% 34% 41% 31% 32%
Fairly concerned 480 227 248 57 106
44% 43% 46% 47% 51%
G
Not very concerned 107 70 36 16 20
10% 13% 7% 14% 10%
C
Not at all concerned 25 20 6 5 7
2% 4% 1% 4% 3%
C
Don’t know 61 32 28 6 10
6% 6% 5% 5% 5%
NET: Concerned 886 410 468 95 173
82% 77% 87% 78% 82%
B
NET: Not concerned 133 90 42 21 27
12% 17% 8% 17% 13%
C H

Age

35-44

(F)
192

192

56
29%

87
45%

23
12%

3%

21
11%

142
74%

29
15%

45-54

(G)

210

204

84
41%

77
38%

24
12%

2%

15
8%

161
79%

28
14%

55-75

(H)
325

353

163
46%
DEF

153
43%

24
7%

1%

3%

316
89%
DFG

28
8%

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

m
353

331

104
31%

163
49%

36
11%

11
3%

16
5%

267
81%

48
14%

35-54

0
402

396

139
35%

164
41%

47
12%

2%

36
9%

303
77%

57
14%

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Generation Region
Baby
55-75 GenZ Millennials Gen X Boomer North Midlands South London
(K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s)
325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151
353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155
163 46 101 109 149 105 107 84 61
46% 30% 32% 39% 47% 41% 38% 34% 39%
1y LM *
153 79 150 114 137 113 127 120 57
43% 51% 47% 40% 43% 45% 45% 49% 37%
*
24 19 30 37 21 26 29 17 16
7% 12% 9% 13% 7% 10% 10% 7% 10%
*
5 5 11 4 5 6 4 7 4
1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%
*
9 6 28 19 8 4 14 18 17
3% 4% 9% 7% 2% 2% 5% 7% 11%
o] P p*
316 125 252 223 286 217 234 203 118
89% 81% 78% 79% 89% 86% 83% 83% 76%
1} LMN *
28 24 41 42 26 31 33 24 20
8% 15% 13% 15% 8% 12% 12% 10% 13%

Wales
(M
53

50

37
73%

11
22%

Scotland
(V)
96

95

32
33%

45
48%

77
81%

13
14%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (W)
737 343
618 462
233 174
38% 38%
270 210
44% 45%
65 43
10% 9%
11 14
2% 3%
40 21
6% 5%
503 384
81% 83%
76 57
12% 12%

Employment status

Working

(x)
762

704

235
33%

306
44%

89
13%

18
3%

56
8%

541
77%

107
15%

Not

()
318

376

171
46%

174
46%

18
5%

2%

1%

345
92%

25
7%

Education

@)
616

363

129
36%

171
47%

38
11%

11
3%

14
4%

300
83%

49
13%

Non-
working Graduates graduates

(a)
464

717

277
39%

309
43%

69
10%

14
2%

47
7%

586
82%

84
12%

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
357 43
39% 30%

¥
405 70
44% 49%
¥

95 12
10% 8%

*
21 5
2% 3%

*
43 13
5% 9%

*

762 114
83% 79%

*

116 17

13% 12%
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All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Very concerned

Fairly concerned

Not very concerned

Not at all concerned

Don’t know

NET: Concerned

NET: Not concerned

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

Total
(A)

1080

1080

406
38%

480
44%

107
10%

25
2%

61
6%

886
82%

133
12%

Married/
Living as
Married

(8)
691

682

268
39%

306
45%

68
10%

14
2%

27
4%

574
84%

82
12%

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023

Marital Status

Widowed/
Divorced/
Single  Separated
(9] (D)
309 80
298 101
96 42
32% 42%
126 48
42% 48%
34 6
11% 6%
10 1
3% 1%
31 3
10% 3%
B B
223 90
75% 90%
o*
44 7
15% 7%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

PUBLIC
Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q7. How concerned are you, if at all, about the ability of the NHS to provide safe care for patients during the strike actions among...? - Ambulance workers

(E)
171

179

61
34%

75
42%

18
10%

2%

21
12%
G*

136
76%

22
12%

Household Size

(F)
393

405

159
39%

177
44%

36
9%

10
2%

23
6%

337
83%

46
11%

(6)
247

247

91
37%

120
48%

29
12%

1%

2%

210
85%

32
13%

4+
(H)
269

249

95
38%

108
44%

24
10%

3%

13
5%

204
82%

33
13%

Presence of children
HH (17 or under)

ANY NONE
U] 0
371 709
340 740
129 278
38% 38%
147 333
43% 45%
36 71
11% 10%
9 16
3% 2%
19 42
6% 6%
276 611
81% 83%
45 87
13% 12%

General Election 2019 Vote

Conservati
ve

(K)
326

358

171
48%
LN

139
39%

29
8%

2%

11
3%

311
87%

36
10%

Labour
(L)
286

269

81
30%

135
50%

31
11%

3%

16
6%

216
80%

38
14%

Liberal
Democrats

(m)
92

77

29
37%

65
84%

11%

Other
(N)
116

115

32
28%

59
51%

91
79%

19
16%

Referendum 2016

vote
Remain Leave
(0) (P)
477 313
443 350
160 148
36% 42%
209 141
47% 40%
49 28
11% 8%
5 12
1% 3%
21 21
5% 6%
369 289
83% 83%
53 40
12% 12%
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Summary

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action
in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the
following, if they did decide to strike?

Barristers Border Bus
Refuse working force / drivers
collectors on passport and other
Railway and street criminal Postal Traffic control Civil bus Driving Junior
Teachers workers cleaners cases workers  wardens staff servants  workers examiners Doctors
(A) (8) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} () (K)
Unweighted base 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080
Weighted base 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080 1080
Strongly support (2) 182 149 155 109 141 107 114 112 136 98 187
17% 14% 14% 10% 13% 10% 11% 10% 13% 9% 17%
BDEFGHU DFGHJ DFGHJ DFGHJ DFH) BCDEFGHI
Tend to support (1) 257 218 259 170 252 171 202 207 239 163 320
24% 20% 24% 16% 23% 16% 19% 19% 22% 15% 30%
DFGHJ DFJ BDFGHJ DFGHJ J DJ DFJ ABCDEFGHIJ
Neither support nor oppose (0) 238 261 267 299 274 302 330 275 284 351 235
22% 24% 25% 28% 25% 28% 31% 25% 26% 32% 22%
AK K AK ABCEHIK AK ABCDEFHIK
Tend to oppose (-1) 177 207 177 208 213 216 186 196 197 197 158
16% 19% 16% 19% 20% 20% 17% 18% 18% 18% 15%
K K ACK ACK K
Strongly oppose (-2) 181 199 163 230 157 213 186 213 158 200 133
17% 18% 15% 21% 14% 20% 17% 20% 15% 19% 12%
EK CEIK K ABCEGIK ACEIK EIK ACEGIK CEIK
Don’t know 45 47 59 64 44 71 61 77 66 71 47
4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 4%
BE ABEK ABCEK ABEK ABEK
NET: Support 439 366 415 279 393 278 316 319 375 261 507
41% 34% 38% 26% 36% 26% 29% 30% 35% 24% 47%
BDEFGHU DFGHJ BDFGHIJ DFGHJ ] DFJ DFGHJ ABCDEFGHIJ
NET: Oppose 358 406 340 438 370 429 372 409 355 397 291
33% 38% 31% 41% 34% 40% 34% 38% 33% 37% 27%
K ACEIK K ACEGUK K ACEGIK K ACEGIK K CIK
Mean 0.08 -0.09 0.07 -0.27 0.01 -0.25 -0.13 -0.19 * -0.24 0.26
BDFGH) DFH) BDFGH) BDFGH) DFJ BDFGHJ ABCDEFGHIJ

:arried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J/K Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

43



Home

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Teachers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender

Total Male Female 18-24

(A) (B) (9] (D)

Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121

Strongly support (2) 182 89 89 23
17% 17% 17% 19%

Tend to support (1) 257 132 123 38
24% 25% 23% 31%

GH

Neither support nor oppose (0) 238 121 115 30
22% 23% 21% 25%

Tend to oppose (-1) 177 95 81 16
16% 18% 15% 13%

Strongly oppose (-2) 181 83 98 8
17% 16% 18% 6%
Don’t know 45 12 32 6
4% 2% 6% 5%
B

NET: Support 439 221 212 61
41% 42% 39% 50%

GH

NET: Oppose 358 178 179 24
33% 33% 33% 20%

Mean 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.45

GH

Overlap formulae used

25-34

(E)
202

210

46
22%

75
36%
GH

48
23%

29
14%

3%

3%

122
58%
FGH

35
17%

0.62
FGH

Age

35-44

(F)
192

192

31
16%

51
27%

48
25%

25
13%

27
14%

5%

82
43%

52
27%

0.19

45-54

(G)
210

204

37
18%

39
19%

40
19%

40
20%

37
18%
DE

12
6%

75
37%

77
38%
DE

-0.01

55-75

(H)
325

353

44
13%

55
16%

72
20%

66
19%

104
29%
DEFG

12
3%

99
28%

170
48%

-0.38
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Adults aged 18-75 GB

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
353

331

69
21%

113
34%

78
24%

45
14%

13
4%

12
4%

182
55%

59
18%

0.56

35-54 55-75
) (K)
402 325
396 353
68 44
17% 13%
90 55
23% 16%
88 72
22% 20%
65 66
16% 19%
64 104
16% 29%
I 1]
21 12
5% 3%
157 99
40% 28%
K
129 170
33% 48%
| 1]
0.09 -0.38

GenZ
(L
181

156

29
19%

57
36%
NO

35
22%

20
13%

6%

5%

85
55%
NO

28
18%

0.52
NO

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
(™M) (N)
323 295
321 284
65 51
20% 18%
o
92 60
29% 21%
o
85 53
26% 19%
46 50
14% 17%
19 57
6% 20%
LM
14 14
4% 5%
157 111
49% 39%
NO o
65 106
20% 37%
LM
0.45
NO o

Baby

Boomer

(0)

281

320

37
11%

48
15%

66
21%

62
19%

96
30%
LMN

11
3%

85
27%

158
49%
LMN

-0.43

North
(P)
262

253

35
14%

58
23%

58
23%

45
18%

45
18%

13
5%

92
37%

89
35%

-0.03

Midlands

(@
282

281

43
15%

81
29%

70
25%

39
14%

37
13%

11
4%

124
44%

76
27%

0.20

Region
South London
(R) (s)
236 151
245 155
40 31
16% 20%
43 43
17% 28%
55 31
22% 20%
42 21
17% 14%
55 23
22% 15%
Q N
11 6
4% 4%
83 74
34% 48%

R*
97 44
39% 29%
Q N
-0.12 0.25

Wales

m
53

50

12%

*k

11
21%

*k

16%

*k

15
30%

*k

16%

*k

5%

*k

17
33%

**

23
46%

**

-0.17

*k

Scotland

()

96

95

26
28%
Pa*

23
24%

15
16%

15
16%

14
14%

2%

49
51%
PR*

29
30%

0.36

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
737 343
618 462
113 69
18% 15%
155 102
25% 22%
122 116
20% 25%
98 79
16% 17%
107 74
17% 16%
24 22
4% 5%
268 171
43% 37%
205 153
33% 33%
0.12 0.03

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

126
18%

195
28%

149
21%

121
17%

86
12%

28
4%

321
46%

206
29%

0.23

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717
56 82 100
15% 23% 14%
a
62 94 164
17% 26% 23%
89 70 168
24% 19% 23%
56 53 124
15% 15% 17%
95 50 131
25% 14% 18%
X
17 15 30
5% 4% 4%
118 176 263
31% 48% 37%
a
152 103 255
40% 28% 36%
X z
-0.20 0.30 -0.03

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
160 21
17% 15%
205 48
22% 34%

b*

203 32
22% 22%
154 21
17% 15%
163 17
18% 12%

37 4
4% 3%
366 69
40% 48%
316 38
34% 27%
0.05 0.25

44
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Teachers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 182 115 51 15 36 61 45 41 64 117 22 72 17 27 97 41
17% 17% 17% 15% 20% 15% 18% 16% 19% 16% 6% 27% 22% 24% 22% 12%
* * K K* K* P
Tend to support (1) 257 165 78 14 33 81 63 80 102 155 63 90 22 30 112 66
24% 24% 26% 14% 19% 20% 25% 32% 30% 21% 18% 33% 29% 26% 25% 19%
* * EF J K * *
Neither support nor oppose (0) 238 150 73 14 44 87 46 61 75 163 77 53 20 21 91 68
22% 22% 25% 14% 25% 21% 19% 24% 22% 22% 21% 20% 26% 18% 20% 19%
N * * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 177 110 42 24 30 63 53 30 51 125 64 39 13 24 70 68
16% 16% 14% 24% 17% 16% 22% 12% 15% 17% 18% 14% 16% 21% 16% 20%
* * H * M
Strongly oppose (-2) 181 117 32 32 32 93 29 28 34 147 127 13 1 13 63 96
17% 17% 11% 32% 18% 23% 12% 11% 10% 20% 35% 5% 2% 12% 14% 27%
c BC* * GH | LMN * M* o
Don’t know 45 24 21 1 4 21 11 10 13 32 6 3 4 - 10 11
4% 4% 7% 1% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 6% - 2% 3%
* * LN* M
NET: Support 439 281 129 29 69 142 108 121 167 273 85 162 39 57 209 107
41% 41% 43% 29% 38% 35% 44% 49% 49% 37% 24% 60% 51% 49% 47% 31%
* * F J K K* K* P
NET: Oppose 358 227 75 56 62 156 82 58 85 272 191 51 14 38 133 164
33% 33% 25% 56% 35% 38% 33% 23% 25% 37% 53% 19% 18% 33% 30% 47%
c BC* H* H H | LMN * L* o
Mean 0.08 0.08 0.27 -0.44 0.06 -0.12 0.18 0.32 0.34 -0.04 -0.60 0.64 0.56 0.29 0.26 -0.33
D D * * F J K K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1080

1080

155
14%

259
24%

267
25%

177
16%

163
15%

59
5%

415
38%

340
31%

0.07

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
523 547
532 538
78 75
15% 14%
127 129
24% 24%
138 127
26% 24%
90 86
17% 16%
74 89
14% 16%
25 33
5% 6%
204 204
38% 38%
164 175
31% 32%
0.09 0.03

18-24
(D)
151

121

13
11%

30
25%

41
34%

14
12%

14
11%

7%

43
36%

28
23%

0.13

25-34
(E)
202

210

32
15%

65
31%

57
27%

39
19%

4%

3%

97
46%

48
23%

0.36

Age

35-44

(F)
192

192

28
15%

44
23%

52
27%

31
16%

21
11%

16
8%

72
38%

52
27%

0.16

45-54

(G)
210

204

30
14%

49
24%

48
24%

30
15%

30
15%

16
8%

79
39%

60
30%

0.09

55-75

(H)
325

353

52
15%

71
20%

68
19%

63
18%

88
25%
DEFG

10
3%

123
35%

151
43%
DEFG

-0.19

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023

PUBLIC
Strikes

Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Refuse collectors and street cleaners

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
353

331

45
14%

95
29%

99
30%

53
16%

23
7%

16
5%

141
42%

76
23%

0.27

35-54 55-75
) (K)
402 325
396 353
58 52
15% 15%
93 71
23% 20%
100 68
25% 19%
61 63
15% 18%
52 88
13% 25%
I 1]
32 10
8% 3%
K
151 123
38% 35%
112 151
28% 43%
1]
0.12 -0.19

Generation Region
Millennial Baby
GenZ s Gen X Boomer North Midlands South London
(L (™M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s)
181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151
156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155
19 49 39 49 46 36 24 16
12% 15% 14% 15% 18% 13% 10% 10%
R *
49 77 68 65 68 71 52 29
31% 24% 24% 20% 27% 25% 21% 19%
o *
46 98 60 63 61 71 62 44
29% 31% 21% 20% 24% 25% 25% 28%
NO *
19 56 47 55 40 49 40 27
12% 18% 17% 17% 16% 17% 16% 18%
14 20 47 81 31 36 46 31
9% 6% 17% 25% 12% 13% 19% 20%
LM LM *
10 19 23 7 6 18 21 8
6% 6% 8% 2% 2% 6% 9% 5%
o P *
67 126 107 114 114 107 76 44
43% 39% 38% 35% 45% 38% 31% 29%
RS *
33 76 94 137 72 85 87 59
21% 24% 33% 43% 28% 30% 35% 38%
LM LM *
0.27 0.26 0.02 -0.18 0.23 0.08 -0.15 -0.20
o o RS *

Wales

m
53

50

17%

*k

13
27%

*k

12
24%

*k

9%

*k

19%

*k

5%

*k

22
43%

**

14
28%

**

0.13

*k

Scotland

()

96

95

26
27%
QRS*

25
26%

18
18%

51
53%
QRS*

24
25%

0.49
QRS*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
737 343
618 462
91 65
15% 14%
134 125
22% 27%
136 131
22% 28%
118 59
19% 13%

w
99 63
16% 14%
39 20
6% 4%
225 189
36% 41%
218 122
35% 26%
w
* 0.16

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

104
15%

182
26%

187
27%

113
16%

77
11%

41
6%

286
41%

190
27%

0.19

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717
52 59 97
14% 16% 13%
77 105 154
20% 29% 22%
a
80 76 191
21% 21% 27%
64 56 122
17% 15% 17%
86 48 115
23% 13% 16%
X
18 21 38
5% 6% 5%
128 164 251
34% 45% 35%
a
150 103 237
40% 28% 33%
X
-0.15 0.21 -0.01

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
144 11
16% 7%
212 45
23% 31%
227 36
25% 25%
153 21
17% 14%
137 25
15% 17%

49 6
5% 4%
356 56
39% 39%
291 46
32% 32%
0.08 -0.03

46
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Refuse collectors and street cleaners
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 155 108 39 9 25 62 41 27 52 104 17 76 14 24 103 28
14% 16% 13% 9% 14% 15% 17% 11% 15% 14% 5% 28% 18% 21% 23% 8%
* * K K* K* P
Tend to support (1) 259 157 79 23 37 84 61 77 95 164 61 79 14 42 114 71
24% 23% 26% 23% 21% 21% 25% 31% 28% 22% 17% 29% 18% 36% 26% 20%
* * F K * KM*
Neither support nor oppose (0) 267 157 88 22 53 82 63 69 82 185 81 62 19 26 92 70
25% 23% 30% 22% 30% 20% 26% 28% 24% 25% 23% 23% 25% 22% 21% 20%
N * * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 177 121 40 16 27 67 46 37 61 117 71 35 15 18 58 82
16% 18% 14% 16% 15% 17% 19% 15% 18% 16% 20% 13% 20% 15% 13% 23%
* * * M o
Strongly oppose (-2) 163 103 32 27 30 88 20 24 32 131 118 11 5 6 55 84
15% 15% 11% 27% 17% 22% 8% 10% 9% 18% 33% 4% 6% 5% 13% 24%
c* G* GH | LMN * * o
Don’t know 59 36 19 3 7 22 15 14 19 40 10 6 10 1 21 14
5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 3% 2% 13% 1% 5% 4%
* * KLN* M
NET: Support 415 265 117 32 62 146 102 104 147 268 78 155 28 66 217 99
38% 39% 39% 32% 35% 36% 41% 42% 43% 36% 22% 58% 36% 57% 49% 28%
* * KM K* KM* P
NET: Oppose 340 224 73 43 57 155 66 61 92 247 188 46 21 23 113 166
31% 33% 25% 43% 32% 38% 27% 25% 27% 33% 53% 17% 26% 20% 26% 47%
c c* * GH LMN * * o
Mean 0.07 0.07 0.18 -0.29 * -0.09 0.24 0.20 0.23 -0.01 -0.60 0.66 0.24 0.53 0.36 -0.37
D * * F F J KM K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Barristers working on criminal cases

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender Age Aggregated Age Breaks Generation Region
Millennial Baby
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 18-34 35-54 55-75 GenZ s Gen X Boomer North Midlands South London Wales Scotland ABC1
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] 0] (K) (L (™M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) (m) () (v)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151 202 192 210 325 353 402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236 151 53 96 737
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121 210 192 204 353 331 396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245 155 50 95 618
Strongly support (2) 109 51 56 8 32 17 20 33 40 36 33 18 36 24 31 23 31 18 16 8 13 71
10% 10% 10% 7% 15% 9% 10% 9% 12% 9% 9% 12% 11% 8% 10% 9% 11% 7% 10% 16% 14% 11%
D * o *
Tend to support (1) 170 87 84 32 39 40 25 34 71 65 34 44 51 46 29 43 34 31 31 6 25 98
16% 16% 16% 26% 19% 21% 12% 10% 21% 16% 10% 28% 16% 16% 9% 17% 12% 13% 20% 12% 27% 16%
GH H H K MNO * ** QR*
Neither support nor oppose (0) 299 139 157 37 62 50 61 89 99 111 89 42 102 77 78 70 84 63 45 21 17 147
28% 26% 29% 30% 30% 26% 30% 25% 30% 28% 25% 27% 32% 27% 24% 28% 30% 25% 29% 41% 17% 24%
Tend to oppose (-1) 208 110 98 24 44 32 33 75 68 65 75 28 65 46 68 46 57 57 28 5 15 135
19% 21% 18% 20% 21% 17% 16% 21% 21% 16% 21% 18% 20% 16% 21% 18% 20% 23% 18% 10% 16% 22%
Strongly oppose (-2) 230 120 108 10 20 29 54 116 30 83 116 12 34 76 107 61 52 64 29 8 15 126
21% 23% 20% 8% 10% 15% 27% 33% 9% 21% 33% 8% 11% 27% 33% 24% 18% 26% 19% 16% 16% 20%
DEF DEF 1 ] LM LM b hid b
Don’t know 64 25 36 10 13 24 11 6 23 35 6 11 32 14 6 9 24 14 5 2 10 42
6% 5% 7% 8% 6% 13% 5% 2% 7% 9% 2% 7% 10% 5% 2% 4% 8% 6% 3% 5% 10% 7%
H GH K K o o * o *
NET: Support 279 138 140 40 71 57 45 67 111 102 67 62 87 70 61 66 65 48 48 14 39 169
26% 26% 26% 33% 34% 30% 22% 19% 33% 26% 19% 40% 27% 25% 19% 26% 23% 20% 31% 28% 41% 27%
GH GH H K MNO * ** PQR*
NET: Oppose 438 230 206 34 64 61 87 191 98 148 191 40 99 122 176 108 109 121 57 13 30 260
41% 43% 38% 28% 31% 32% 43% 54% 30% 37% 54% 26% 31% 43% 55% 43% 39% 49% 37% 26% 32% 42%
DEF DEF ] LM LMN u * ** *
Mean -0.27 -0.32 -0.23 0.03 0.09 -0.10 -0.40 -0.60 0.07 -0.26 -0.60 0.19 -0.04 -0.39 -0.61 -0.33 -0.25 -0.51 -0.15 0.03 0.07 -0.25
GH GH H K K NO NO * ** R*

Overlap formulae used

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade

C2DE
(w)
343

462

39
8%

72
16%

152
33%

74
16%

104
22%

22
5%

110
24%

178
38%

-0.30

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

78
11%

121
17%

208
30%

130
18%

118
17%

49
7%

199
28%

248
35%

-0.14

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717
31 46 63
8% 13% 9%
49 77 93
13% 21% 13%
a
91 90 209
24% 25% 29%
79 60 148
21% 16% 21%
112 69 160
30% 19% 22%
X
15 22 42
4% 6% 6%
80 123 157
21% 34% 22%
a
190 129 309
51% 35% 43%
X z
-0.53 -0.09 -0.37

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
100 9
11% 6%
137 32
15% 22%
254 40
28% 28%
179 27
19% 19%
203 25
22% 17%

49 10

5% 7%
237 41
26% 28%
382 53
41% 37%

-0.28 -0.21

48
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Barristers working on criminal cases
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 109 84 17 8 13 47 28 21 41 68 14 51 9 17 67 21
10% 12% 6% 8% 7% 12% 11% 9% 12% 9% 4% 19% 12% 15% 15% 6%
c * * K K* K* P
Tend to support (1) 170 102 61 7 31 39 34 66 71 99 34 57 24 19 95 31
16% 15% 21% 7% 17% 10% 14% 26% 21% 13% 9% 21% 32% 16% 21% 9%
D * * FG J K KN* * P
Neither support nor oppose (0) 299 169 98 33 48 107 73 71 94 205 80 79 19 37 119 85
28% 25% 33% 32% 27% 26% 30% 29% 28% 28% 22% 29% 25% 32% 27% 24%
8 N * * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 208 141 45 22 33 81 47 48 66 142 86 48 16 20 68 86
19% 21% 15% 22% 18% 20% 19% 19% 19% 19% 24% 18% 21% 17% 15% 24%
* * * M o
Strongly oppose (-2) 230 153 47 31 44 115 45 25 45 185 137 24 5 15 69 118
21% 22% 16% 30% 25% 28% 18% 10% 13% 25% 38% 9% 7% 13% 16% 34%
c* H* GH H | LMN * * o
Don’t know 64 33 30 1 10 16 20 18 23 41 8 10 3 8 24 9
6% 5% 10% 1% 6% 4% 8% 7% 7% 5% 2% 4% 4% 7% 5% 3%
B * * * M
NET: Support 279 186 79 14 44 86 62 87 112 168 47 108 34 36 162 52
26% 27% 26% 14% 25% 21% 25% 35% 33% 23% 13% 40% 43% 31% 37% 15%
* * FG J K K* K* P
NET: Oppose 438 294 91 53 77 196 92 73 111 327 222 72 21 35 138 204
41% 43% 31% 52% 43% 48% 37% 29% 33% 44% 62% 27% 28% 30% 31% 58%
c c* H* GH | LMN * * o
Mean -0.27 -0.27 -0.16 -0.61 -0.38 -0.46 -0.21 0.05 -0.01 -0.39 -0.85 0.24 0.22 0.04 0.05 -0.73
D * * EF J K K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023

Adults aged 18-75 GB

PUBLIC
Strikes

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Postal workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1080

1080

141
13%

252
23%

274
25%

213
20%

157
14%

44
4%

393
36%

370
34%

0.01

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
523 547
532 538
74 64
14% 12%
121 130
23% 24%
146 124
28% 23%
107 105
20% 19%
69 88
13% 16%
14 28
3% 5%
195 194
37% 36%
176 193
33% 36%
0.05 -0.05

18-24

(D)
151

121

11
9%

40
33%

33
27%

19
16%

10
8%

6%

51
42%

29
24%

0.21

25-34

(E)
202

210

28
14%

56
27%

74
35%
GH

32

15%

12
6%

4%

84
40%

44
21%

0.28

Age

35-44

(F)
192

192

27
14%

46
24%

49
26%

40
21%

21
11%

4%

73
38%

61
32%

0.10

45-54

(G)
210

204

32
16%

46
22%

43
21%

41
20%

31
15%

12
6%

78
38%

71
35%
DE

0.04

55-75

(H)
325

353

42
12%

64
18%

75
21%

81
23%

106
30%

165
47%
DEFG

-0.29

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34
U]
353

331

40
12%

96
29%

107
32%

51
15%

22
7%

16
5%

135
41%

73
22%

0.26

35-54
0
402

396

59
15%

92
23%

92
23%

81
20%

51
13%

20
5%

151
38%

132
33%

0.07

55-75
(K)
325

353

42
12%

64
18%

75
21%

81
23%

83
24%

2%

106
30%

165
47%

-0.29

GenZ

(L)
181

156

16
10%

50
32%

46
30%

24
15%

11
7%

6%

66
43%

34
22%

0.25

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
(™M) (N)
323 295
321 284
45 42
14% 15%
80 67
25% 24%
102 55
32% 20%
N
58 57
18% 20%
23 48
7% 17%
LM
14 15
4% 5%
125 109
39% 38%
81 105
25% 37%
LM
0.22 *
o

Baby

Boomer

(0)

281

320

37
12%

55
17%

71
22%

75
23%

75
24%
LM

2%

93
29%

150
47%
LM

-0.31

North

(P)
262

253

36
14%

68
27%

62
24%

46
18%

37
15%

1%

104
41%

83
33%

0.08

Midlands

(@
282

281

33
12%

68
24%

77
27%

56
20%

34
12%

13
5%

102
36%

90
32%

0.04

Region
South London
(R) (s)
236 151
245 155
28 16
11% 10%
49 32
20% 21%
63 49
26% 32%

u*
40 33
16% 22%
51 18
21% 11%
Qu *
14 7
6% 4%
P N
76 48
31% 31%
92 51
37% 33%
-0.17 -0.03

Wales

m
53

50

13%

*k

18%

*k

13%

*k

18
35%

*k

15%

*k

5%

*k

16
32%

**

25
50%

**

-0.22

*k

Scotland

()

96

95

21
22%
QRS*

26
27%

16
17%

47
49%
RS*

29
30%

0.33

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
737 343
618 462
79 62
13% 13%
143 109
23% 24%
146 128
24% 28%
119 95
19% 21%
103 54
17% 12%
29 15
5% 3%
221 171
36% 37%
221 148
36% 32%
-0.04 0.07

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

98
14%

173
25%

191
27%

129
18%

81
11%

32
5%

271
39%

210
30%

0.12

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717
42 59 81
11% 16% 11%
a
79 97 155
21% 27% 22%
83 80 194
22% 22% 27%
84 57 156
22% 16% 22%
z
76 52 104
20% 14% 15%
X
11 18 26
3% 5% 4%
121 156 237
32% 43% 33%
a
160 109 260
43% 30% 36%
X
-0.20 0.16 -0.07

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
131 9
14% 6%
205 45
22% 31%
228 42
25% 29%
179 32
19% 23%
145 10
16% 7%

¢ N

35 4
4% 3%
335 54
36% 38%
324 42
35% 30%

* 0.08

50



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Postal workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 141 95 32 14 23 55 33 30 49 91 21 65 6 24 79 30
13% 14% 11% 14% 13% 13% 13% 12% 15% 12% 6% 24% 8% 21% 18% 9%
* * KM * K* P
Tend to support (1) 252 149 91 12 47 87 47 71 87 165 47 96 23 27 127 50
23% 22% 31% 12% 26% 21% 19% 28% 26% 22% 13% 36% 30% 24% 29% 14%
BD * * G K K* * P
Neither support nor oppose (0) 274 177 79 18 44 90 66 74 88 186 79 56 22 33 81 88
25% 26% 26% 18% 25% 22% 27% 30% 26% 25% 22% 21% 28% 29% 18% 25%
N * * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 213 139 49 26 27 83 65 39 66 147 97 38 16 21 95 82
20% 20% 16% 26% 15% 21% 26% 16% 20% 20% 27% 14% 21% 18% 22% 24%
* * EH L * M
Strongly oppose (-2) 157 99 27 30 32 79 23 22 31 126 108 11 3 10 46 88
14% 15% 9% 30% 18% 19% 10% 9% 9% 17% 30% 4% 4% 8% 10% 25%
BC* H* GH | LMN * * o
Don’t know 44 23 20 1 6 12 13 14 18 25 6 4 7 - 15 11
4% 3% 7% 1% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 2% 1% 9% - 3% 3%
* * KLN* M
NET: Support 393 244 123 26 70 142 80 100 136 256 68 161 30 52 206 80
36% 36% 41% 25% 39% 35% 33% 40% 40% 35% 19% 60% 38% 45% 47% 23%
* * KM K* K* P
NET: Oppose 370 238 76 56 59 162 88 61 97 272 205 48 19 30 141 170
34% 35% 26% 55% 33% 40% 36% 25% 29% 37% 57% 18% 25% 26% 32% 49%
c BC* * H H | LMN * * o
Mean 0.01 * 0.19 -0.47 0.02 -0.11 0.01 0.20 0.18 -0.07 -0.63 0.63 0.19 0.32 0.23 -0.44
D D * * F J KM K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023

PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Traffic wardens

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1080

1080

107
10%

171
16%

302
28%

216
20%

213
20%

71
7%

278
26%

429
40%

-0.25

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
523 547
532 538
62 43
12% 8%
94 76
18% 14%
139 160
26% 30%
102 113
19% 21%
103 109
19% 20%
32 37
6% 7%
156 119
29% 22%
c
205 222
38% 41%
-0.18 -0.34

18-24

(D)
151

121

8%

29
24%

43
36%

18
15%

14
11%

7%

38
31%

32
26%

0.01

25-34

(E)
202

210

31
15%

46
22%

52
25%

46
22%

24
11%

11
5%

77
37%

70
33%

0.07
GH

Age

35-44

(F)
192

192

19
10%

31
16%

55
28%

42
22%

25
13%

19
10%

51
26%

68
35%

-0.13

45-54

(G)
210

204

20
10%

33
16%

56
27%

35
17%

43
21%
DE

17
8%

53
26%

78
38%

-0.26

55-75

(H)
325

353

28
8%

32
9%

96
27%

74
21%

107
30%

16
4%

60
17%

181
51%
DEFG

-0.59

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
353

331

40
12%

74
22%

96
29%

65
19%

38
11%

19
6%

114
35%

102
31%

0.05

35-54 55-75
) (K)
402 325
396 353
39 28
10% 8%
65 32
16% 9%
K
110 96
28% 27%
78 74
20% 21%
68 107
17% 30%
1]
36 16
9% 4%
103 60
26% 17%
K
146 181
37% 51%
1]
-0.20 -0.59

GenZ

(L)
181

156

13
8%

43
28%

51
33%

25
16%

15
9%

6%

56
36%

40
26%

0.09
NO

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
(™M) (N)
323 295
321 284
45 23
14% 8%
50 51
15% 18%
o
95 67
30% 24%
69 55
22% 20%
35 61
11% 22%
LM
26 26
8% 9%
o
94 74
29% 26%
o o
105 116
33% 41%
L
* -0.31
NO

Baby

Boomer

(0)

281

320

26
8%

27
9%

89
28%

66
21%

102
32%
LMN

10
3%

54
17%

167
52%
LM

-0.61

North

(P)
262

253

32
13%

38
15%

79
31%

47
19%

47
18%

10
4%

70
28%

94
37%

-0.16

Midlands

(@
282

281

28
10%

46
16%

89
32%

60
21%

42
15%

17
6%

74
26%

102
36%

-0.16

Region
South London
(R) (s)
236 151
245 155
16 11
6% 7%
31 28
13% 18%
61 41
25% 26%
50 29
20% 19%
64 39
26% 25%
Qu u*
23 7
9% 5%
47 39
19% 25%
114 68
46% 44%
u u*
-0.52 -0.38

Wales

m
53

50

12%

*k

15%

*k

17%

*k

15
29%

*k

11
23%

*k

5%

*k

14
27%

**

26
51%

**

-0.36

*k

Scotland

()

96

95

13
14%

21
22%

25
26%

16
17%

10%

11
12%
p*

34
36%

25
26%

0.15
RS*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
737 343
618 462
50 56
8% 12%
101 70
16% 15%
166 136
27% 29%
121 95
20% 20%
132 81
21% 18%
47 24
8% 5%
152 126
25% 27%
253 176
41% 38%
-0.32 -0.17

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

79
11%

130
18%

196
28%

141
20%

109
16%

48
7%

210
30%

250
36%

-0.11

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717
27 43 64
7% 12% 9%
41 69 101
11% 19% 14%
106 110 192
28% 30% 27%
75 57 159
20% 16% 22%
z
103 56 157
27% 15% 22%
X z
23 27 44
6% 7% 6%
68 112 166
18% 31% 23%
a
179 113 315
47% 31% 44%
X z
-0.53 -0.04 -0.36

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
96 10
10% 7%
135 34
15% 24%
b*
250 47
27% 33%
188 26
20% 18%
191 21
21% 14%
62 5
7% 3%
231 45
25% 31%
379 47
41% 33%
-0.28 -0.09

52



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Traffic wardens

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 107 74 22 11 14 38 39 16 45 62 14 46 5 22 52 23
10% 11% 7% 11% 8% 9% 16% 6% 13% 8% 4% 17% 7% 19% 12% 7%
* * H J K * K*
Tend to support (1) 171 113 51 7 25 42 34 71 81 90 44 54 17 25 81 43
16% 17% 17% 7% 14% 10% 14% 28% 24% 12% 12% 20% 22% 22% 18% 12%
* * EFG J K * *
Neither support nor oppose (0) 302 180 99 23 48 121 54 79 87 216 84 92 24 24 130 78
28% 26% 33% 23% 27% 30% 22% 32% 26% 29% 23% 34% 31% 21% 29% 22%
N * K * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 216 141 49 26 33 81 61 41 69 147 76 46 19 24 85 86
20% 21% 17% 26% 18% 20% 25% 16% 20% 20% 21% 17% 25% 20% 19% 25%
* * * M
Strongly oppose (-2) 213 138 45 30 44 98 40 31 37 175 127 21 4 13 64 103
20% 20% 15% 30% 25% 24% 16% 12% 11% 24% 36% 8% 5% 11% 14% 30%
c* H* H | LMN * * o
Don’t know 71 35 32 4 15 26 18 12 21 50 14 10 8 8 32 16
7% 5% 11% 4% 8% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 4% 4% 10% 7% 7% 5%
B * * * M
NET: Support 278 188 73 17 39 79 73 86 126 152 57 100 22 47 133 66
26% 28% 24% 17% 22% 20% 30% 35% 37% 21% 16% 37% 29% 41% 30% 19%
* * F EF J K K* K* P
NET: Oppose 429 279 94 56 77 179 101 72 106 322 203 67 23 36 148 190
40% 41% 32% 56% 43% 44% 41% 29% 31% 44% 57% 25% 30% 32% 34% 54%
c c* H* H H | LMN * * o
Mean -0.25 -0.24 -0.17 -0.60 -0.41 -0.42 -0.13 * 0.08 -0.41 -0.75 0.22 0.01 0.18 -0.07 -0.61
* * EF J K K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Civil servants

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender

Total Male Female 18-24

(A) (B) (9] (D)

Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121

Strongly support (2) 112 61 47 12
10% 12% 9% 10%

Tend to support (1) 207 94 112 36
19% 18% 21% 30%

FGH

Neither support nor oppose (0) 275 147 125 31
25% 28% 23% 26%

Tend to oppose (-1) 196 102 93 19
18% 19% 17% 16%

Strongly oppose (-2) 213 104 108 10

20% 20% 20% 9%

Don’t know 77 23 52 12
7% 4% 10% 10%

B

NET: Support 319 156 159 48
30% 29% 30% 40%

GH

NET: Oppose 409 206 202 30
38% 39% 38% 24%

Mean -0.19 -0.18 -0.21 0.18

GH*

25-34

(E)
202

210

25
12%

59
28%

72
34%

33
15%

12
6%

4%

85
40%
GH

45
21%

0.26
GH

Age

35-44

(F)
192

192

31
16%

27
14%

56
29%

32
17%

26
14%

20
10%

58
30%

58
30%

0.03

45-54

(G)
210

204

18
9%

38
19%

55
27%

35
17%

40
20%
DE

17
8%

56
28%

75
37%
DE

-0.22

55-75
(H)
325

353

25
7%

46
13%

61
17%

78
22%

124
35%
DEFG

19
5%

71
20%

202
57%
DEFG

-0.69

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34
U]
353

331

37
11%

96
29%

103
31%

52
16%

23
7%

21
6%

133
40%

74
22%

0.24

Generation
Millennial Baby
35-54 55-75 GenZ s Gen X Boomer
0] (K) (L (™M) (N) (0)
402 325 181 323 295 281
396 353 156 321 284 320
49 25 16 45 29 21
12% 7% 10% 14% 10% 7%
o
66 46 47 68 50 42
17% 13% 30% 21% 18% 13%
NO
111 61 40 113 65 57
28% 17% 26% 35% 23% 18%
K NO
67 78 24 49 54 70
17% 22% 15% 15% 19% 22%
66 124 15 20 62 116
17% 35% 10% 6% 22% 36%
1 ] LM LMN
37 19 13 26 25 14
9% 5% 8% 8% 9% 4%
115 71 63 113 79 64
29% 20% 41% 35% 28% 20%
NO o
133 202 39 68 115 186
34% 57% 25% 21% 41% 58%
1 U LM LMN
-0.10 -0.69 0.18 0.24 -0.27 -0.71
K NO NO o

North

(P)
262

253

26
10%

56
22%

66
26%

38
15%

52
20%

15
6%

82
33%

90
36%

-0.14

Midlands

(@
282

281

27
10%

59
21%

72
25%

52
18%

49
17%

22
8%

86
31%

101
36%

-0.14

Region
South London
(R) (s)
236 151
245 155
17 19
7% 12%
26 31
10% 20%
68 48
28% 31%
53 17
22% 11%
s N
59 30
24% 20%
U N
23 10
9% 6%
43 50
18% 32%

R*
111 47
45% 30%
s N
-0.49 -0.06

R*

Wales

m
53

50

11%

*k

15%

*k

10%

*k

18
35%

*k

12
24%

*k

5%

*k

13
26%

**

30
59%

**

-0.49

*k

Scotland

()

96

95

16
17%
R*

28
29%

17
18%

19
20%

11
11%

5%

44
46%
QR*

29
31%

0.22

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
737 343
618 462
64 48
10% 10%
122 86
20% 19%
153 122
25% 26%
123 74
20% 16%
113 100
18% 22%
43 33
7% 7%
186 133
30% 29%
236 173
38% 38%
-0.17 -0.21

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

84
12%

150
21%

194
28%

127
18%

100
14%

49
7%

234
33%

227
32%

-0.01

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717
28 51 61
7% 14% 8%
a
57 81 126
15% 22% 18%
81 97 179
22% 27% 25%
69 55 141
18% 15% 20%
113 59 154
30% 16% 21%
X
28 20 57
8% 6% 8%
85 132 187
23% 36% 26%
a
182 114 295
48% 31% 41%
X z
-0.52 0.03 -0.30

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
95 15
10% 11%
168 39
18% 27%
226 44
24% 31%
175 20
19% 14%
194 17
21% 12%
65 8
7% 6%
263 55
29% 38%
369 37
40% 26%
¢ N
-0.24 0.11
b*

54



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Civil servants
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 112 80 26 6 14 37 28 32 51 61 16 49 7 20 64 20
10% 12% 9% 6% 8% 9% 12% 13% 15% 8% 4% 18% 10% 17% 14% 6%
* * J K * K* P
Tend to support (1) 207 129 67 11 35 64 46 62 80 127 36 80 18 30 96 47
19% 19% 22% 11% 19% 16% 19% 25% 24% 17% 10% 30% 24% 26% 22% 13%
* * F J K K* K* P
Neither support nor oppose (0) 275 167 86 22 44 91 62 79 101 174 82 69 21 28 108 78
25% 24% 29% 22% 24% 22% 25% 32% 30% 23% 23% 25% 27% 25% 24% 22%
N * 3 * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 196 124 47 26 31 79 52 34 53 144 71 41 17 24 76 76
18% 18% 16% 25% 17% 19% 21% 14% 15% 19% 20% 15% 22% 21% 17% 22%
* * * M
Strongly oppose (-2) 213 140 38 34 44 109 33 27 33 179 141 23 4 10 74 112
20% 20% 13% 34% 25% 27% 14% 11% 10% 24% 39% 9% 5% 8% 17% 32%
c c* GH* GH | LMN * * o
Don’t know 77 43 33 1 11 26 25 15 22 55 12 7 10 3 25 17
7% 6% 11% 1% 6% 6% 10% 6% 6% 7% 3% 3% 13% 3% 6% 5%
BD * * KLN* *
NET: Support 319 209 93 17 49 102 75 94 131 188 52 129 26 50 160 66
30% 31% 31% 17% 27% 25% 30% 38% 39% 25% 15% 48% 33% 43% 36% 19%
* * F J K K* K* P
NET: Oppose 409 264 85 60 75 187 85 61 86 323 212 64 21 34 150 188
38% 39% 29% 60% 42% 46% 35% 24% 25% 44% 59% 24% 27% 29% 34% 54%
c BC* H* GH H | LMN * * o
Mean -0.19 -0.18 -0.02 -0.73 -0.33 -0.41 -0.07 0.16 0.20 -0.37 -0.82 0.34 0.13 0.23 * -0.64
D D * * F EF J K K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023

Adults aged 18-75 GB

PUBLIC
Strikes

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Railway workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1080

1080

149
14%

218
20%

261
24%

207
19%

199
18%

47
4%

366
34%

406
38%

-0.09

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
523 547
532 538
84 61
16% 11%
104 113
20% 21%
146 112
27% 21%
91 114
17% 21%
94 105
18% 20%
13 33
2% 6%
B
188 174
35% 32%
184 219
35% 41%
-0.01 -0.18

18-24
(D)
151

121

11
9%

40
33%

33
27%

21
17%

8%

6%

51
42%
H

30
25%

0.19

25-34
(E)
202

210

33
16%

52
25%

66
32%
GH

35
17%

13
6%

11
5%

85
40%
H

48
23%

0.29
GH

Age

35-44
(F)
192

192

36
19%
DH

30
15%

60
31%
GH

37
19%

17
9%

12
6%

66
34%

54
28%

0.17

45-54
(G)
210

204

32
16%

46
22%

35
17%

45
22%

37
18%

10
5%

78
38%

82
40%
DEF

-0.05

55-75
(H)
325

353

37
10%

50
14%

68
19%

69
20%

122
35%
DEFG

2%

87
25%

192
54%
DEFG

-0.55

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34
U]
353

331

43
13%

92
28%

99
30%

56
17%

22
7%

19
6%

135
41%

78
24%

0.25

35-54
0
402

396

68
17%

75
19%

94
24%

82
21%

54
14%

22
5%

144
36%

136
34%

0.06

55-75
(K)
325

353

37
10%

50
14%

68
19%

69
20%

122
35%

2%

87
25%

192
54%

-0.55

GenZ
(L
181

156

19
12%

51
32%

42
27%

24
15%

11
7%

6%

70
45%

35
22%

0.30
NO

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
(™M) (N)
323 295
321 284
50 47
16% 17%
62 59
19% 21%
112 41
35% 14%
NO
57 65
18% 23%
20 58
6% 20%
LM
20 14
6% 5%
o
112 106
35% 37%
o
77 123
24% 44%
LM
0.22 -0.10
NO o

Baby

Boomer

(0)

281

320

32
10%

47
15%

67
21%

60
19%

110
34%
LMN

1%

79
25%

171
53%
LM

-0.54

North
(P)
262

253

38
15%

59
23%

59
23%

44
17%

47
19%

3%

97
38%

91
36%

-0.02

Midlands

(@
282

281

37
13%

63
22%

73
26%

55
19%

38
14%

15
5%

101
36%

93
33%

0.03

Region
South London
(R) (s)
236 151
245 155
28 18
11% 11%
36 25
15% 16%
61 40
25% 26%
53 28
22% 18%
55 36
22% 23%
Q N
12 8
5% 5%
64 42
26% 27%
108 64
44% 42%
U N
-0.30 -0.28

Wales

m
53

50

10%

*k

18%

*k

10
21%

*k

13
26%

*k

10
21%

*k

5%

*k

14
28%

**

23
46%

**

-0.31

*k

Scotland

()

96

95

23
24%
QRS*

26
27%

18
19%

14
15%

12
12%

3%

49
51%
QRS*

26
27%

0.37
RS*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
737 343
618 462
83 65
13% 14%
123 95
20% 21%
136 125
22% 27%
126 81
20% 17%
119 79
19% 17%
31 16
5% 3%
206 161
33% 35%
245 160
40% 35%
-0.13 -0.03

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

110
16%

157
22%

170
24%

145
21%

86
12%

36
5%

267
38%

231
33%

0.09

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717
39 58 90
10% 16% 13%
61 85 133
16% 23% 19%
91 75 186
24% 21% 26%
62 64 143
16% 18% 20%
113 65 134
30% 18% 19%
X
11 17 30
3% 5% 4%
100 143 223
27% 39% 31%
a
175 129 277
46% 35% 39%
X
-0.41 0.02 -0.14

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
131 16
14% 11%
180 35
20% 25%
213 44
23% 31%
187 19
20% 13%
175 22
19% 16%

36 7
4% 5%
311 51
34% 35%
362 41
39% 29%

-0.11 0.02

56



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Railway workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 149 100 38 10 29 54 33 32 55 93 28 60 10 26 83 33
14% 15% 13% 10% 16% 13% 14% 13% 16% 13% 8% 22% 13% 22% 19% 10%
* * K * K* P
Tend to support (1) 218 133 74 11 31 71 52 64 81 137 36 86 19 27 105 48
20% 20% 25% 11% 17% 18% 21% 26% 24% 18% 10% 32% 25% 23% 24% 14%
* * K K* K* P
Neither support nor oppose (0) 261 163 81 17 45 77 66 74 90 171 63 64 22 30 87 76
24% 24% 27% 17% 25% 19% 27% 30% 26% 23% 18% 24% 29% 26% 20% 22%
N * 3 * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 207 124 54 29 35 73 52 47 64 143 84 41 18 16 85 76
19% 18% 18% 29% 20% 18% 21% 19% 19% 19% 24% 15% 23% 13% 19% 22%
* * * M
Strongly oppose (-2) 199 136 30 32 33 114 30 21 31 168 137 15 4 14 69 106
18% 20% 10% 32% 19% 28% 12% 9% 9% 23% 38% 5% 5% 12% 16% 30%
c c* H* GH | LMN * * o
Don’t know 47 25 21 1 6 17 13 11 20 27 9 4 4 3 15 11
4% 4% 7% 1% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3%
* * * M
NET: Support 366 233 112 21 60 125 86 96 137 230 64 146 30 52 188 81
34% 34% 38% 21% 33% 31% 35% 39% 40% 31% 18% 54% 38% 45% 42% 23%
* * J KM K* K* P
NET: Oppose 406 261 84 61 68 187 82 68 94 312 221 55 22 30 154 182
38% 38% 28% 60% 38% 46% 33% 27% 28% 42% 62% 21% 28% 26% 35% 52%
c BC* * GH | LMN * * o
Mean -0.09 -0.10 0.13 -0.61 -0.08 -0.31 0.03 0.16 0.21 -0.22 -0.76 0.51 0.20 0.30 0.11 -0.51
D D * * F F J K K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Border force / passport control staff

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male Female 18-24
(A) (B) (9] (D)
Unweighted base 1080 523 547 151
Weighted base 1080 532 538 121
Strongly support (2) 114 64 49 11
11% 12% 9% 9%
Tend to support (1) 202 107 94 28
19% 20% 17% 23%
Neither support nor oppose (0) 330 159 167 37
31% 30% 31% 30%
Tend to oppose (-1) 186 95 89 23
17% 18% 17% 19%
Strongly oppose (-2) 186 88 98 14
17% 16% 18% 11%
Don’t know 61 20 41 9
6% 4% 8% 7%
B
NET: Support 316 170 143 39
29% 32% 27% 32%
NET: Oppose 372 183 187 37
34% 34% 35% 31%
Mean -0.13 -0.07 -0.19 -0.01
H

25-34

(E)
202

210

33
16%

44
21%

72
34%

38
18%

17
8%

3%

77
37%

55
26%

0.19
GH

Age

35-44

(F)
192

192

22
11%

34
18%

62
32%

42
22%

16
9%

16
8%

56
29%

58
30%

0.02

45-54

(G)
210

204

20
10%

40
19%

59
29%

30
15%

37
18%

19
9%
EH

60
29%

67
33%

-0.13

55-75

(H)
325

353

28
8%

56
16%

102
29%

53
15%

102
29%
DEFG

12
3%

84
24%

155
44%
DEFG

-0.43

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
353

331

44
13%

72
22%

108
33%

62
19%

30
9%

15
5%

116
35%

92
28%

0.12

Generation
Millennial Baby
35-54 55-75 GenZ s Gen X Boomer North Midlands South

0] (K) (L (™M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R)
402 325 181 323 295 281 262 282 236
396 353 156 321 284 320 253 281 245
42 28 17 44 27 26 23 28 22
11% 8% 11% 14% 10% 8% 9% 10% 9%
74 56 36 58 59 49 49 59 37
19% 16% 23% 18% 21% 15% 19% 21% 15%
121 102 41 122 72 96 80 81 75
30% 29% 26% 38% 25% 30% 32% 29% 31%

LN

72 53 35 57 49 45 48 55 43
18% 15% 22% 18% 17% 14% 19% 19% 17%
53 102 17 21 51 97 43 39 52
13% 29% 11% 7% 18% 30% 17% 14% 21%

] M LMN

34 12 10 18 26 7 10 20 17
9% 3% 6% 6% 9% 2% 4% 7% 7%

K o
116 84 53 102 86 75 72 87 59
29% 24% 34% 32% 30% 23% 29% 31% 24%
125 155 52 78 100 143 90 94 95
32% 44% 33% 24% 35% 45% 36% 33% 39%

U ™M M u
-0.06 -0.43 0.01 0.16 -0.15 -0.44 -0.15 -0.07 -0.28
K o NO

Region

London

(s)
151

155

19
12%

27
18%

50
32%

23
15%

29
19%

4%

46
30%

52
33%

-0.11

Wales

m
53

50

14%

*k

14%

*k

15
30%

*k

12%

*k

13
25%

*k

5%

*k

14
27%

**

19
37%

**

-0.23

*k

Scotland

()

96

95

15
16%

23
24%

28
29%

12
13%

11
11%

6%

39
40%

23
24%

0.23

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
737 343
618 462
68 46
11% 10%
119 83
19% 18%
169 162
27% 35%
119 67
19% 15%
103 83
17% 18%
40 21
6% 5%
187 129
30% 28%
222 150
36% 32%
-0.12 -0.13

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

89
13%

149
21%

208
30%

125
18%

92
13%

42
6%

237
34%

217
31%

0.03

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717
26 46 68
7% 13% 10%
54 81 121
14% 22% 17%
123 103 228
33% 28% 32%
61 56 130
16% 15% 18%
94 59 127
25% 16% 18%
X
19 20 42
5% 5% 6%
79 127 189
21% 35% 26%
a
155 114 258
41% 31% 36%
X
-0.41 * -0.19

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
103 8
11% 6%
168 34
18% 24%
279 48
30% 33%
158 25
17% 18%
162 23
18% 16%

53 5
6% 4%
271 42
29% 29%
319 49
35% 34%

-0.12 -0.16

58



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Border force / passport control staff

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 114 81 27 6 17 44 28 25 49 65 12 45 13 23 62 26
11% 12% 9% 6% 10% 11% 11% 10% 15% 9% 3% 17% 17% 20% 14% 7%
* * J K K* K* P
Tend to support (1) 202 132 54 17 29 68 47 58 73 129 45 79 15 25 97 43
19% 19% 18% 17% 16% 17% 19% 23% 21% 17% 13% 29% 20% 22% 22% 12%
* * K * N P
Neither support nor oppose (0) 330 193 113 25 60 118 69 84 97 233 99 83 19 33 126 102
31% 28% 38% 25% 33% 29% 28% 34% 29% 32% 28% 31% 24% 29% 28% 29%
8 N * * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 186 118 48 20 28 61 55 42 67 119 71 37 19 18 78 68
17% 17% 16% 20% 16% 15% 22% 17% 20% 16% 20% 14% 25% 16% 18% 19%
* * * M
Strongly oppose (-2) 186 129 29 29 35 91 29 31 37 149 119 16 5 13 58 96
17% 19% 10% 28% 20% 22% 12% 13% 11% 20% 33% 6% 7% 11% 13% 27%
c c* * GH | LMN * * o
Don’t know 61 30 27 4 9 23 20 9 16 45 12 11 6 2 22 15
6% 4% 9% 4% 5% 6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 7% 2% 5% 4%
B * * * M
NET: Support 316 212 81 23 47 113 74 83 122 194 57 123 29 49 159 69
29% 31% 27% 23% 26% 28% 30% 33% 36% 26% 16% 46% 37% 42% 36% 20%
* * J K K* K* P
NET: Oppose 372 247 77 48 63 152 84 73 104 268 190 52 25 31 136 163
34% 36% 26% 48% 35% 38% 34% 29% 31% 36% 53% 19% 32% 27% 31% 47%
c c* * LMN * * o
Mean -0.13 -0.13 0.01 -0.49 -0.20 -0.22 -0.05 0.01 0.09 -0.23 -0.70 0.39 0.17 0.25 0.07 -0.49
D * * J K K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Bus drivers and other bus workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)

1080

1080

136
13%

239
22%

284
26%

197
18%

158
15%

66
6%

375
35%

355
33%

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
523 547
532 538
65 67
12% 12%
120 117
23% 22%
148 133
28% 25%
105 91
20% 17%
68 90
13% 17%
25 39
5% 7%
186 184
35% 34%
173 182
32% 34%
0.02 -0.04

18-24

(D)
151

121

13
11%

30
25%

39
32%

22
18%

7%

7%

43
35%

31
25%

0.15

25-34

(E)
202

210

34
16%

53
25%

64
30%

34
16%

14
7%

11
5%

88
42%

48
23%

0.30

Age

35-44

(F)
192

192

26
14%

43
23%

51
26%

37
19%

20
10%

15
8%

70
36%

57
30%

0.11

45-54

(G)
210

204

21
10%

52
25%

47
23%

42
20%

25
12%

18
9%

73
36%

67
33%

55-75

(H)
325

353

42
12%

60
17%

84
24%

62
18%

91
26%
DEFG

14
4%

102
29%

153
43%

-0.29

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34

U]
353

331

47
14%

83
25%

102
31%

56
17%

22
7%

19
6%

131
39%

79
24%

0.25

Generation
Millennial Baby
35-54 55-75 GenZ s Gen X Boomer
0] (K) (L (™M) (N) (0)
402 325 181 323 295 281
396 353 156 321 284 320
47 42 20 48 31 37
12% 12% 13% 15% 11% 12%
95 60 48 67 69 55
24% 17% 31% 21% 24% 17%
MO
97 84 42 105 57 79
25% 24% 27% 33% 20% 25%
N
78 62 26 60 55 56
20% 18% 17% 19% 19% 18%
45 91 9 22 46 82
11% 26% 6% 7% 16% 25%
] LM LMN
33 14 10 19 25 11
8% 4% 6% 6% 9% 3%
o
142 102 68 115 100 92
36% 29% 44% 36% 35% 29%
o
124 153 35 81 101 138
31% 43% 23% 25% 36% 43%
U LM LM
0.05 -0.29 0.29 0.20 -0.06 -0.29
K NO NO

North

(P)
262

253

30
12%

73
29%
Qs

57
22%

43
17%

36
14%

14
5%

103
41%

79
31%

0.07

Midlands

(@
282

281

43
15%

46
16%

77
27%

63
23%

30
11%

23
8%

89
31%

93
33%

0.03

Region
South London
(R) (s)
236 151
245 155
23 19
9% 12%
53 25
21% 16%
72 41
29% 27%
39 28
16% 18%
44 31
18% 20%

Q*

14 10

6% 6%

76 44
31% 29%

83 59
34% 38%
-0.12 -0.19

Wales

m
53

50

13%

*k

18%

*k

17
33%

*k

17%

*k

14%

*k

6%

*k

15
30%

**

15
30%

**

-0.01

*k

Scotland

()

96

95

15
16%

33
34%
QRS*

20
21%

15
16%

10
10%

2%

48
50%
QRS*

25
27%

0.30
RS*

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
737 343
618 462
77 60
12% 13%
146 93
24% 20%
152 132
25% 29%
113 84
18% 18%
98 61
16% 13%
34 32
5% 7%
222 153
36% 33%
210 145
34% 31%
-0.02 0.02

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

92
13%

169
24%

194
28%

127
18%

76
11%

46
6%

261
37%

203
29%

0.11

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717
44 51 86
12% 14% 12%
70 101 137
19% 28% 19%
a
90 87 197
24% 24% 27%
70 54 143
19% 15% 20%
82 52 106
22% 14% 15%
X
20 18 47
5% 5% 7%
114 152 223
30% 42% 31%
a
152 106 249
41% 29% 35%
X
-0.21 0.13 -0.07

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
120 16
13% 11%
197 37
21% 26%
247 34
27% 24%
172 25
19% 17%
133 24
14% 16%

53 8
6% 6%
317 53
34% 37%
305 48
33% 34%

* -0.02

60



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Bus drivers and other bus workers

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 136 95 30 11 21 53 30 32 52 84 19 65 9 19 74 32
13% 14% 10% 11% 12% 13% 12% 13% 15% 11% 5% 24% 12% 17% 17% 9%
* * KM * K* P
Tend to support (1) 239 151 71 17 43 71 56 69 88 151 50 79 23 33 125 51
22% 22% 24% 17% 24% 18% 23% 28% 26% 20% 14% 29% 29% 29% 28% 14%
* * F K K* K* P
Neither support nor oppose (0) 284 163 97 24 49 98 67 70 90 194 86 65 18 36 107 92
26% 24% 32% 24% 27% 24% 27% 28% 27% 26% 24% 24% 23% 32% 24% 26%
8 N * * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 197 126 50 21 29 74 52 42 57 140 81 40 19 16 67 85
18% 18% 17% 21% 16% 18% 21% 17% 17% 19% 23% 15% 24% 13% 15% 24%
* * * M o
Strongly oppose (-2) 158 112 21 26 28 87 25 19 33 126 110 9 3 11 52 77
15% 16% 7% 26% 16% 21% 10% 8% 10% 17% 31% 3% 4% 10% 12% 22%
c c* H* GH | LMN * * o
Don’t know 66 35 29 2 9 22 18 17 21 45 11 10 6 - 18 14
6% 5% 10% 2% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% 3% 4% 7% - 4% 4%
B * * N* M
NET: Support 375 247 101 28 64 125 86 101 140 235 69 144 32 52 199 83
35% 36% 34% 28% 36% 31% 35% 41% 41% 32% 19% 53% 41% 45% 45% 24%
* * F J K K* K* P
NET: Oppose 355 237 71 47 57 161 76 61 89 266 191 50 22 27 119 162
33% 35% 24% 46% 32% 40% 31% 25% 26% 36% 53% 18% 28% 23% 27% 46%
c c* * H | LMN * * o
Mean * -0.01 0.14 -0.34 * -0.18 0.06 0.23 0.22 -0.10 -0.61 0.58 0.22 0.29 0.24 -0.37
D * * F J K K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1080

1080

98
9%

163
15%

351
32%

197
18%

200
19%

71
7%

261
24%

397
37%

-0.24

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
523 547
532 538
53 43
10% 8%
81 81
15% 15%
171 177
32% 33%
97 100
18% 19%
102 96
19% 18%
28 42
5% 8%
134 124
25% 23%
199 196
37% 36%
-0.23 -0.25

18-24
(D)
151

121

6%

29
24%

40
33%

21
17%

13
11%

11
9%

36
30%

34
28%

-0.03
H*

25-34
(E)
202

210

33
16%

32
15%

73
35%

46
22%

19
9%

4%

65
31%

64
31%

0.08
GH

Age

35-44

(F)

192

192

21
11%

31
16%

58
30%

36
19%

23
12%

23
12%
EH

52
27%

59
31%

-0.06

45-54
(G)
210

204

11
6%

37
18%

72
35%

26
13%

41
20%
DE

17
8%

48
24%

67
33%

-0.26

55-75
(H)
325

353

26
7%

34
10%

108
31%

68
19%

104
30%

13
4%

60
17%

172
49%
DEFG

-0.56

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023

Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Driving examiners
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34
U]
353

331

40
12%

61
18%

113
34%

66
20%

32
10%

19
6%

101
30%

98
30%

0.04

35-54
0
402

396

32
8%

68
17%

130
33%

62
16%

64
16%

39
10%

100
25%

127
32%

-0.17

55-75
(K)
325

353

26
7%

34
10%

108
31%

68
19%

104
30%

13
4%

60
17%

172
49%

-0.56

PUBLIC
Strikes

GenZ
(L
181

156

11
7%

41
27%
MO

48
31%

29
19%

14
9%

12
8%

52
34%

43
28%

0.05
NO

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
(™M) (N)
323 295
321 284
44 18
14% 6%
N
41 50
13% 18%
o
120 83
37% 29%
64 43
20% 15%
29 60
9% 21%
LM
22 29
7% 10%
o
86 68
27% 24%
o
92 103
29% 36%
0.03 -0.30
NO

Baby

Boomer

(0)

281

320

24
7%

30
9%

100
31%

61
19%

97
30%
LM

2%

54
17%

158
49%
LMN

-0.57

North

(P)
262

253

21
8%

37
15%

98
39%

39
15%

48
19%

10
4%

58
23%

87
34%

-0.23

Midlands

(@
282

281

21
8%

45
16%

92
33%

56
20%

44
16%

22
8%

66
23%

101
36%

-0.22

Region
South London
(R) (s)
236 151
245 155
14 19
6% 12%
29 26
12% 17%
78 40
32% 26%
58 22
24% 14%
49 38
20% 24%
18 11
7% 7%
43 45
17% 29%

R*

107 59
43% 38%
-0.43 -0.23

Wales

m
53

50

18%

*k

15%

*k

18
35%

*k

11%

*k

16%

*k

5%

*k

16
33%

**

14
27%

**

0.08

*k

Scotland

()

96

95

13
14%
R*

19

20%

25
26%

16
17%

13
14%

8%

33
35%

29
31%

0.04

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
737 343
618 462
56 42
9% 9%
94 69
15% 15%
178 173
29% 37%

v
127 70
21% 15%
115 85
19% 18%
48 24
8% 5%
150 111
24% 24%
242 155
39% 34%
-0.26 -0.20

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

72
10%

118
17%

239
34%

113
16%

107
15%

54
8%

191
27%

220
31%

-0.10

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates
(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717
25 44 54
7% 12% 8%
a
45 72 91
12% 20% 13%
a
112 106 245
30% 29% 34%
84 66 131
22% 18% 18%
93 50 150
25% 14% 21%
X z
17 26 45
5% 7% 6%
70 116 145
19% 32% 20%
a
177 116 281
47% 32% 39%
X z
-0.49 -0.02 -0.35

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
85 12
9% 8%
136 25
15% 17%
299 49
32% 34%
171 23
19% 16%
176 23
19% 16%
55 12
6% 8%
221 37
24% 25%
346 46
38% 32%
-0.25 -0.16

62



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Driving examiners
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 98 71 21 6 13 38 19 28 44 54 11 41 11 18 52 24
9% 10% 7% 6% 7% 9% 8% 11% 13% 7% 3% 15% 14% 15% 12% 7%
* * J K K* K*
Tend to support (1) 163 101 53 9 26 49 37 51 63 100 28 61 15 22 81 33
15% 15% 18% 9% 15% 12% 15% 20% 19% 14% 8% 23% 19% 19% 18% 9%
* * F K K* K* P
Neither support nor oppose (0) 351 205 112 34 64 119 85 82 107 244 100 97 28 34 144 93
32% 30% 38% 34% 36% 29% 34% 33% 32% 33% 28% 36% 36% 30% 33% 26%
N * * N
Tend to oppose (-1) 197 128 44 25 32 65 58 41 64 133 82 34 12 24 75 78
18% 19% 15% 25% 18% 16% 24% 16% 19% 18% 23% 13% 16% 21% 17% 22%
* * L * M
Strongly oppose (-2) 200 137 37 26 33 112 27 29 37 163 122 24 7 10 65 106
19% 20% 12% 25% 18% 28% 11% 11% 11% 22% 34% 9% 9% 9% 15% 30%
c c* * GH | LMN * * o
Don’t know 71 40 31 1 10 22 20 19 25 46 15 11 5 7 26 16
7% 6% 10% 1% 6% 5% 8% 8% 7% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5%
B * * * M
NET: Support 261 172 74 15 39 87 57 78 107 154 39 102 26 40 133 56
24% 25% 25% 15% 22% 21% 23% 31% 31% 21% 11% 38% 33% 35% 30% 16%
* * F J K K* K* P
NET: Oppose 397 265 81 51 65 177 85 70 101 296 205 58 19 34 140 184
37% 39% 27% 50% 36% 44% 35% 28% 30% 40% 57% 22% 25% 30% 32% 53%
c c* * H | LMN * * o
Mean -0.24 -0.25 -0.09 -0.56 -0.27 -0.43 -0.16 0.03 0.04 -0.36 -0.81 0.24 0.14 0.12 -0.05 -0.63
D * * F J K K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023

Adults aged 18-75 GB

PUBLIC
Strikes

Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Junior Doctors

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (2)

Tend to support (1)

Neither support nor oppose (0)

Tend to oppose (-1)

Strongly oppose (-2)

Don’t know

NET: Support

NET: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/}/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K,L/M/N/O,P/Q/R/S/T/U,V/W,X/Y,Z/a,b/c Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Total
(A)
1080

1080

187
17%

320
30%

235
22%

158
15%

133
12%

47
4%

507
47%

291
27%

0.26

Gender
Male Female
(B) (9]
523 547
532 538
84 100
16% 19%
151 166
28% 31%
127 105
24% 20%
82 76
15% 14%
68 65
13% 12%
21 25
4% 5%
234 267
44% 50%
150 141
28% 26%
0.20 031

18-24
(D)
151

121

18
15%

47
39%

26
21%

14
12%

8%

5%

66
54%

23
19%

0.45

25-34
(E)
202

210

34
16%

60
29%

57
27%

41
19%

4%

5%

94
45%

49
23%

0.35

Age

35-44

(F)

192

192

37
19%

56
29%

42
22%

28
15%

18
9%

12
6%

92
48%

46
24%

0.36

45-54
(G)
210

204

35
17%

62
30%

36
18%

25
12%

31
15%

15
8%

96
47%

56
28%

0.23

55-75
(H)
325

353

63
18%

95
27%

74
21%

50
14%

159
45%

116
33%

0.11

Aggregated Age Breaks

18-34
U]
353

331

53
16%

107
32%

83
25%

55
16%

18
5%

16
5%

160
48%

73
22%

0.39

35-54
0
402

396

71
18%

117
30%

78
20%

53
13%

49
12%

27
7%

189
48%

102
26%

0.30

55-75
(K)
325

353

63
18%

95
27%

74
21%

50
14%

67
19%

1%

159
45%

116
33%

0.11

GenZ
(L
181

156

26
16%

53
34%

34
22%

25
16%

11
7%

5%

78
50%

36
23%

0.38

Generation
Millennial
s Gen X
(™M) (N)
323 295
321 284
55 51
17% 18%
92 87
29% 31%
87 45
27% 16%
N
47 43
15% 15%
19 42
6% 15%
LM
20 16
6% 6%
o o
148 138
46% 49%
65 84
20% 30%
™M
0.40 0.24

Baby
Boomer

(0)

281

320

55
17%

88
27%

69
21%

44
14%

62
19%
LM

1%

143
45%

105
33%

0.10

North

(P)
262

253

51
20%

75
30%

52
20%

36
14%

35
14%

2%

126
50%

71
28%

0.28

Midlands

(@
282

281

42
15%

92
33%

69
24%

34
12%

30
10%

15
5%

134
48%

64
23%

031

Region
South London
(R) (s)
236 151
245 155
37 22
15% 14%
66 40
27% 26%
62 35
25% 23%
30 35
12% 23%

QR*
38 14
15% 9%
13 8
5% 5%
103 62
42% 40%
67 50
27% 32%
0.15 0.14

Wales

m
53

50

16%

*k

20
39%

*k

5%

*k

10
19%

*k

13%

*k

7%

*k

28
55%

**

16
32%

**

0.28

*k

Scotland

()

96

95

27
29%
QRS*

27
29%

15
15%

13
14%

10
11%

3%

55
57%
RS*

23
24%

0.53

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

Social grade
ABC1 C2DE
(v) (w)
737 343
618 462
106 81
17% 18%
193 127
31% 28%
119 115
19% 25%
84 74
14% 16%
87 46
14% 10%
29 18
5% 4%
299 208
48% 45%
171 120
28% 26%
0.25 0.28

Employment status

Working
(X)
762

704

124
18%

224
32%

149
21%

100
14%

70
10%

37
5%

348
50%

170
24%

0.35

Education
Not Non-
working Graduates graduates

(v) (2) (a)
318 616 464
376 363 717

63 78 109
17% 22% 15%

a

96 115 205
25% 32% 29%

85 69 166
23% 19% 23%

58 42 115
15% 12% 16%

64 43 90
17% 12% 13%

X

11 16 31
3% 4% 4%
159 193 314
42% 53% 44%

a

121 86 205
32% 24% 29%

X
0.10 0.41 0.19

Ethnicity
White Minority
ethnic ethnic
group group

(b) (c)
913 151
922 144
174 13
19% 9%
¢ B

277 40
30% 28%
194 38
21% 27%
124 31
13% 22%
118 13
13% 9%

35 8
4% 6%
451 53
49% 37%
242 44
26% 31%
0.30 0.06

64
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22-087220-02 - 13th - 16th January 2023
PUBLIC
Strikes
Adults aged 18-75 GB
Q8. As you may know, workers from some other sectors have been on strike over the past year or are considering strike action in the future. From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, would you support or oppose strikes by each of the following, if they did decide to strike? - Junior Doctors
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Married/ Widowed/
Living as Divorced/S Conservati Liberal
Total Married Single eparated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE ve Labour Democrats Other Remain Leave
(A) (B) (9] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} U] (K) 0] (™M) (N) (0) (P)
Unweighted base 1080 691 309 80 171 393 247 269 371 709 326 286 92 116 477 313
Weighted base 1080 682 298 101 179 405 247 249 340 740 358 269 77 115 443 350
Strongly support (2) 187 125 50 12 35 76 44 33 57 130 21 86 12 30 119 29
17% 18% 17% 12% 20% 19% 18% 13% 17% 18% 6% 32% 16% 26% 27% 8%
* * KM K* K* P
Tend to support (1) 320 202 86 32 45 104 78 94 123 197 93 91 37 36 139 96
30% 30% 29% 32% 25% 26% 31% 38% 36% 27% 26% 34% 47% 32% 31% 28%
* * EF J K* *
Neither support nor oppose (0) 235 141 72 21 53 81 49 52 69 166 89 38 14 25 69 85
22% 21% 24% 21% 30% 20% 20% 21% 20% 22% 25% 14% 18% 22% 16% 24%
N * L * N o
Tend to oppose (-1) 158 105 33 20 19 64 38 37 48 110 67 36 9 16 68 55
15% 15% 11% 20% 11% 16% 15% 15% 14% 15% 19% 13% 11% 14% 15% 16%
* * * M
Strongly oppose (-2) 133 87 32 14 21 67 28 17 27 106 82 12 2 6 35 74
12% 13% 11% 14% 12% 16% 11% 7% 8% 14% 23% 5% 3% 5% 8% 21%
* * H | LMN * * o
Don’t know 47 22 24 1 5 14 11 17 16 31 6 5 3 2 13 10
4% 3% 8% 1% 3% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%
B * * * M
NET: Support 507 327 136 44 80 179 121 127 180 327 113 177 49 66 258 125
47% 48% 46% 44% 45% 44% 49% 51% 53% 44% 32% 66% 63% 58% 58% 36%
* * J K K* K* P
NET: Oppose 291 192 64 34 41 131 66 54 75 216 150 49 11 22 103 129
27% 28% 22% 34% 23% 32% 27% 22% 22% 29% 42% 18% 14% 19% 23% 37%
* * H | LMN * * o
Mean 0.26 0.26 0.33 0.07 0.30 0.15 0.30 0.38 0.42 0.19 -0.28 0.77 0.64 0.61 0.55 -0.14
* * J K K* K* P

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,O/P Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



